Serial Number

067-0596-00 CALIBRATION FIXTURE

Chopped Voltage Reference

L 067-0596.00 CALIBRATION FIXTURE
. CHOPPED VOLTAGE REFERENCE

Yz RANGE

Vy RANGE ”
v nv

—uv 2w

e

“nv 4 11V

CHOPPED
OuTPUT

.
@
CHOPPER
FRAEQUENCY
® @

TEKTRONIX, INC.. PORTLAND, DREGON. U.S.A.

The Chopped Voltage Reference provides two precise voltages for
differential amplitude measurements. This calibration fixture is
specifically designed for use with the Tektronix Type 1A5 Differ-
ential Amplifier in measuring television waveform amplitudes.

The output waveform is derived by mechanically switching between
the two precision voltage sources. Using chopped voltages instead
of a fixed DC level eliminates long-term level shifts in differen-
tial amplifiers usually caused by junction temperature changes.

Because of loading effects of external circuits connected to the Chopped
Voltage Reference Output, corrections will have to be used to

determine the actual settings of Vi VOLTS or V2 VOLTS dials for the
desired output voltages. The table, Section 10, corrects for 1

megohm loading.

A 062-1094-00 469



Section 1

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

Section

CONTENTS

Characteristics
Electrical
Power Requirements
Environmental
Physical
Mechanical
Function of Controls and Connectors

Operating Conditions
Operating Instructions
Circuit Description

Maintenance
General Information

Calibration
Schematic Diagrams
Electrical Parts List

Mechanical Parts List

Mechanical Parts List Illustrations

Tables — Amplitude Corrections for 1 Megohm Loading



Type 067-0596-00

SECTION 1

CHARACTERISTICS
ELECTRICAL

Characteristic

Performance Limits

Chopped Output

Accuracy

Within 0.2 mV of the indicated V. or V2

VOLTS (OPEN CIRCUIT) 1

Frequency Range

Less than 15 Hz to greater than 100 Hz.
Set to 60 Hz

Noise

Less than 2 mV

POWER REQUIREMENTS

Characteristic

Performance Limits

Line Voltage

Selector switch on
rear panel

115 VAC

104 to 126 volts RMS

230 VAC

208 to 252 volts RMS

Line Current

0.1 A (maximum) at 115 V, 48 Hz

Power Consumption

4 watts maximum

Line Frequency 48 to 65 Hz
Fuse
115 VAC 0.2 A Slo Blo
230 VAC 0.1 A Slo Blo
ENVIRONMENTAL
Characteristic Performance Limits
Temperature Performance requirements listed apply over

a temperature range of 15°C to 35°C

Warm Up Time

5 minutes at 25°C

1-1



Characteristics==Type 067-0596-00

PHYSICAL
Characteristic Information
Construction
Chassis Aluminum Alloy
Cabinet Aluminum Alloy with blue-vinyl finish
Panel Aluminum Alloy with anodized finish

Circuit Board

Glass-Epoxy finish

MECHANICAL

Characteristic Informati&n
Over=-all Dimensions

Height 6 inches

Width 9 inches

Depth 13 inches

Weight 8 1b, 3 oz
Connectors

Front Panel

BNC




Characteristics--Type 067-0596=00

FRONT PANEL CONTROLS AND CONNECTORS
vy VOLTS (Open Circuit)

Selects the voltage within the range set by the Vi RANGE switch. Outer
knob selects first digit and 10 turn dial selects three digits.

Vy VOLTS (Open Circuit)

Selects the voltage within the range set by the Vo RANGE switch. Outer
knob selects first digit and 10 turn dial selects three digits.

V1 RANGE

Selects V; VOLIS range and polarity.
Vo RANGE

Selects V2 VOLTS range and polarity.
CHOPPED OUTPUT

BNC connector for chopped output signal.

OPERATING CONDITIONS

There are certain conditions that must be met before the performance limits
specified are valid.

The instrument must be calibrated at an ambient temperature between +20°C
and +30°C.

Unless otherwise noted, the instrument must be operating for at least 20
minutes within the environmental limits listed in Section 2.

The instrument is intended to be operated from a power source with its neutral
at or near ground (earth) potential. It is not intended for operation from

two phases of a multi-phase system, or across the legs of a single-phase, three
wire system.

1-3



NOTES




Type 067-0596=00

SECTION 2

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

The Chopped Voltage Reference consists of two identical voltage sources with
a mechanical chopper alternately switching between the two sources. When
used with a Differential Input Oscilloscope, signal voltages may be measured
very accurately by comparing the unknown signal with the Chopped Voltage Re-
ference. The measurement is made by adding (or subtracting), with the Dif-
ferential Amplifier, the chopped reference amplitude to the unknown signal.
This is particularly useful for accurately measuring incremental amplitudes
in complex waveshapes such as a television color bar signal.

Signal
Source
A Input
Type LAS . 547-Series
Differential Oscilloscope
Amplifier P
B Input
Chopped
Voltage
Reference Shielded-cablie NOTE: DO NOT TERMINATE.
Chopped Voltage Reference

is designed for high load

resistance.

Figure 3-1

TEST EQUIPMENT SETUP



Operating Instructions--Type 067-0596-00

2-2

MEASURING THE AMPLITUDE OF AN UNKNOWN SIGNAL

Connect the Chopped Voltage Reference and Differential Amplifier as shown in
Figure 3-1. With the Differential Amplifier input grounded, and free-running
trace, establish a convenient zero reference with the Oscilloscope position
control. Set V] RANGE and Vj VOLTS to the approximate value of the voltage

to be measured; set Vo RANGE to zero. Apply the unknown signal and the Chopped
Voltage Reference to the inputs of the Differential Amplifier, DC coupled.
Trigger the Oscilloscope from the unknown signal; the Chopped Voltage Refer-—
ence should run asynchronously with the unknown signal. Adjust V] VOLTS until
the desired portion of the unknown signal is at the zero reference previously
established. The switch and dial reading is the voltage of the unknown signal.

NOTE: The switch and dial readings are open circuit voltages. The
readings must be corrected for loading of the Differential
Amplifier input resistance. Section 8 provides a correction
table for 1 megohm loads such as the Type 1A5. Corrections
for loads other than 1 megohm can be.calculated; see page 2-5,

The Differential Amplifier displays the difference between the two input sig-

nals, Vyeference @8nd Vunknown. When Vyeference is adjusted so that Vypknown
is at the zero position on the graticule, then

Vunknown =~ Vreference = 0

and Vunknown = Vreference

The attenuator of the Differential Amplifier may be set for any deflection
factor (within the limitations of the Amplifier) thus increasing the ability
to resolve amplitude measurements to a much higher accuracy than the oscil-
loscope alone. ’

This technique is essentially the same as using the comparison voltage feature
of the Type 1A5 Differential Amplifier except that the Chopped Voltage Refer-—
ence has a higher degree of accuracy.

An example of this measurement is illustrated by figures 3-2 and 3-3. Figure
3-2 is the unknown signal; the zero reference has been established. Applying
the Chopped Voltage Reference results in the display of Figure 3-3. The upper
waveform is the original unknown signal. The lower waveform is displayed by
the Chopped Voltage Reference Vjy; the fourth step is at the zero reference,
thus the amplitude of that step is.the V; VOLTS dial reading.

For this example, Vi VOLTS dial reading is 0.64210, or 642.10 mV. Referring to
Section 8, the nearest actual reading is 642.18; the absolute error is 3.1880.
Rounding and subtracting, 642.10 - 3.19 = 638.91 mV actual output voltage into

1 megohm load. Therefore, the amplitude of the fourth step is 638.91 mV.



Operating Instructions--Type 067-0596-00

MEASURING THE AMPLITUDE OF MODULATION RIDING ON A DC LEVELA

Connect the Chopped Voltage Reference and Differential Amplifier as shown in
Figure 3-1. With the Differential Amplifier inputs grounded and free-running
trace, establish a convenient zero reference with the Oscilloscope position
control. Apply the unknown signal and the Chopped Voltage Reference to the
inputs of the Differential Amplifier, DC coupled. Trigger the Oscilloscope
from the unknown signal; the Chopped Voltage Reference should run asynchron-
ously with the unknown signal. Adjust V3 RANGE and V; VOLTS, and Vy RANGE

and Vo VOLTS such that the top and bottom of the desired modulation just meet
at the zero reference previously established. The Differential Amplifier dis-
plays the difference between the two signals,

(VDc + VAG peak) ~ (V1 Reference) = 0

I
o

(VDC - VAC peak) - (V2 Reference) =

Subtracting these two equationms,

VpCc + VAC peak = V1 Reference — VDC + VAC peak * V2 Reference = 0

Reducing terms,

2 Vac peak - 1 V1 Reference *+ V2 Reference = 0

Rearranging,

VAC peak-to-peak = V] Referenece = V2 Reference

The peak-to-peak AC voltage or modulation is the difference between the two
Chopped Voltage References.

NOTE: The switch and dial readings are open circuit voltages. The
readings must be corrected for loading of the Differential
Amplifier input resistance. Section 8 provides a correction
table for 1 megohm leads such as the Type 1lA5. Corrections
for loads other than 1 megohm can be calculated; see page 2-5.

An example of this measurement technique is illustrated by Figures 3-4 and
3-5. Figure 3-4 is the unknown signal with modulation riding on a DC level.
For this example, the modulation on the third modulated step is measured.

In Figure 3-5 the zero reference was established at the graticule centerline.
V1 VOLTS and Vp VOLTS were adjusted for the top and bottom of the modulation
to just touch the zero reference line (and each other). The difference be-
tween V] and Vo is the modulation amplitude.



Operating Instructions--Type 067-0596-00

For this example, V; VOLTS dial reading is +0.6358 or 635.8 mV and V2 VOLTS
dial reading is +0.0602 or 60.2 mV from the tables, Section 8,

V] Vs
Actual Output mV 633.00 60.00
Actual Reading mV 636.12 60.15
Absolute Error mV 3.1270 0.1581
Thus, Actual Output V; = 635.8 - 3.1 = 632.7 mV
V2 = 60.2 - 0.15 = 60.05 mV

The peak-to-peak modulation amplitude is V1 - Vy or 632.7 - 60.05 = 572.7 mV.

2-4



Operating Instructions=--Type 067-0596-00

DETERMINING ACTUAL OUTPUT VOLTAGE

The Chopped Voltage Reference RANGE and VOLTS are calibrated as open circuit
voltages only. The loading effects of oscilloscope input circuits must be
considered to determine the actual output voltage.

Since most oscilloscopes have a 1 megohm input resistance, a correction table
is provided in Section 8, which gives the actual dial readings for actual
output voltages in 1 mV increments from O mV to 1099 mV. Also included is
the absolute error in mV (absolute error = actual reading - actual output).
The absolute error may be used for interpolation between 1 mV increments.

The table is written in millivolts and can be used directly with the 1.1 V
RANGE for Vi and Vp. For the 11 V RANGE of V; and Vy, multiply the num-—
bers in the table by 10.

For example, to set 368.0 mV actual output voltage at the input of the Differ-
ential Amplifier, the actual reading would be 369.62.

Or, to set 216.8 mV actual output voltage into 1 megohm, the actual reading
would be 216.8 + 0.7205 = 217.52.

If a load resistance other than 1 megohm is to be used with the Chopped Voltage
Reference, the value of Vi VOLTS or Vg VOLTS compensated for that load can be
calculated from the following:

-B +V B® - 4AC
2A

Where X = Actual Reading of ten-turn dial
A=49.4V
B=12.1 Ry, - 60.5 V + 2 NV
C=12.1 NV + 12.1 VR;, + 12.1 V - UN® +12.1 NRy,
V = Desired output voltage in volts
N = Actual reading of 11 position switch (0 through 10)

R;= Load resistance in kQ

2-5



Operating Instructions--Type 067-0596-00

Figure 3-2

Unknown Signal; Zero Reference 1 cm Below Graticule Center

Figure 3-3
Measuring the Amplitude of the Fourth Step with the Chopped Voltage Reference

2-6 A



Operating Instructions--Type 067-0596-00

Figure 3-4

Unknown Signal with Modulation; Zero Reference at Graticule Center

Figure 3-5

Measuring the Peak-to-Peak Amplitude of Third Modulation Steps with the
Chopped Voltage Reference

2-7



Circuit Description--Type 067-0596-00

BLOCK DIAGRAM

ndingQ

paddoyn

10399128
SITOA CA

10399798
IONVY CA

069

aaddoyp

680 GLd

AR
Sutuuny 2914

L8D LLD

980 9.0

aamor104d
1933TWy

103109199
SITOA LA

1010973§
AONVY LA

9110 L1T0 0TT¥D
£1ddng asnmog I9TJTI09Y
peien3day 2AeM T1INJ
044D
I8TJIT309Y
aAeBM TINg
910 LTD 0T¥D
£1ddng asmog I9TJT309Y
pe23leIn3ay aaeM TINnd

3-1



Type 067-0596-00
' SECTION 3

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

" POWER SUPPLY

Power Input:

Power is applied to the primary winding of transformer Tl via the POWER
switch S1, fuse Fl, voltage selector switch S2 and the Range Selector S3.
The voltage selector switch S2 connects the split primaries of Tl in par-
allel for 115 volts range of operation, or in series for 230 volt range.

A second line fuse, F2, is connected into the circuit when the voltage
selector switch is placed in the 230 volts position to provide the correct
protection for 230 volt operation. The current rating of F2 is one half
of F1. The Range Selector switch S3 allows the instrument to regulate
properly on higher or lower than normal line voltages. Each half of the
primary has taps above and below the 115 volts (230 V) point. As the
Range Selector switch is moved from Lo to M and then to Hi, more turns

are added to the primary windings. Therefore, whether the primary voltage
has increased or decreased, the secondary voltage can be maintained at a
nearly constant level.

Vi and V, Reference Voltage circuits are identical. The following dis-
cussion uses Vj supply circuit numbers; the Vy circuit numbers are the
range from 100 to 159.

Supply:

The basic purpose of the supply is to provide a constant regulated 7.5 mA
current for VR30. Ql7 is a series regulator which provides a constant
regulated voltage at its emitter. The current through VR30 is set by R15
and is equal to the current through R21 minus 1 mA, which flows through
the output attenuator circuit. Since the voltage on one side of R21 is
held constant by the voltage regulator circuit and the voltage on the
opposite side is held constant by VR30 voltage drop the current is con-
stant. Ql6 is the voltage comparator stage for the supply and uses VR30
for a reference. Ql6A detects any change in the output voltage of Ql7
through the divider composed of R13, R15, and R17. VR1l provides approxi-
mate regulation for the collector supply of Q16A.

R23 makes the base driving impedance of Q1l6B equal to the impedance seen
by the base of Ql6A to provide temperature compensation.

C21 and Cl6 provide high frequency compensation. C23 attenuates AC error
signals at the base of Q16B.

The operating voltage for the multivibrator is developed from an unregulated
supply consisting of CR70, R71, and C71.

$3-2



Circuit Description--Type 067-0596-00

3-3

Voltage Reference Range:

The voltage range circuitry consists of R30, R31, R33, R37. This portion
of the Vi RANGE switch selects the range of voltage applied to Vj VOLTS
controls.

R30 is selected to set the voltage within the adjustment range of the Vj
CAL control R3l. :

When the V, RANGE is set to +1.1 or -1.1, a precision divider network
consisting of R33 and R37 reduces the voltage to 10:1.

When the Vi RANGE switch (SW30) is set to the +11 or +1.1 position, (VR30)
cathode connects to the plug (+) side of the supply to provide the plus (+)
voltage to the output circuitry. VR30 anode connects to ground.

When the Vj RANGE switch is set to 0, -1.1 V, or -11 V, VR30 cathode con-

nects to ground and its anode connects to the minus (-) side of the supply
to provide the minus (-) voltage to the output circuitry.

Reference Voltage Output Circuit

The reference voltage output circuit is composed of the (Vy) VOLTS combina-
tion control (SW57) and (R57) with associated circuitry. The Vi VOLTS cou-
trol is a combination of two controls: (1) Switch SW57 selects the first
digit within the range set by the V; RANGE switch, and (2) the 10-turn
potentiometer (R57) selects the remaining digits.

A string of twelve resistors (R4l through R52) makes up the main divider.
This portion of the reference voltage output circuitry could be called a
hybrid Kelvin-Verley bridge. The reference voltage is applied to the top
end of the divider and the bottom end is grounded. A shunt divider con-
sisting of R55, R56, and R57 is connected across two of the resistors in
the main divider by means of SW57. The equivalent resistance of the shun-
ted portion of the main divider is equal to 1 K.

The TRACKING control (R56) provides the means for setting the shunt resis-—
tance accurately.

Switch SW57 has 11 positions to permit switching the shunt divider across
two resistors at a time along the string of resistors in the main divider.
Each position corresponds to one digit of voltage. Variable control (R57)
in the shunt circuit is the vernier control for dividing the reference
voltage further so smaller divisions of the voltage can be resolved. For
example, if the V; RANGE switch is set to +11, SW57 is set to 6, and R57
is set to 1 - 25, the reference voltage reading is +6.125 volts.



Circuit Description--Type 067-0596-00

Chopper Drive Circuit

Q75 and Q85 make up a free running multivibrator whose frequency cea.. pne
adjusted by R77. If a wider range of frequencies than can be reached by
the adjustment of R77 is desired, C75 and C85 are mounted so they can
easily be removed and other values of capacitors can be selected.

Q76, Q77, Q86, and Q87 are emitter followers that take the outputs from
the collectors of Q75 and Q85 and provide enough drive to run the chopper

(G90). G90 switches between the reference voltage set by V1 VOLTS and
Vy VOLTS.

3-4



NOTES




Type 067-0596-00

SECTION 4

MAINTENANCE

GENERAL INFORMATION
Introduction

This portion of the manual contains a complete calibration procedure for the
067-0596-00 Calibration Fixture. The instrument will not often require a
complete, start-from-scratch calibration, but will need occasional adjustments
as components age or are replaced.

Calibration is a valuable part of preventive maintenance, since many types
of minor troubles may be discovered and corrected before they become serious
enough to disable the instrument. Also, certain troubles can be easily iso-
lated to a particular section of the instrument by attempting calibration.

This section includes a list of all instruments required to calibrate the
Type 067-0596-00 Calibration Fixture, a check out list, and a step-by-step
calibration procedure. The check out list is, essentially, a short form
calibration check; it has the same sequence of steps and the same limits on
checks or adjustments as the calibration procedure. This list may be used to
quickly check performance or locate faulty circuits.

It will be assumed in this manual that appropriate intérconnections and
necessary adapters are available.

It will also be assumed that a control will be left in the position indicated
on the previous step unless otherwise indicated.

All front-panel control labels of the 067-0596-00 Calibration Fixture or test
instrument are in capital letters (V] RANGE), etc. Internal adjustment labels
are identified by an R or C number (R156, Vp Tracking).



Maintenance=--Type 067-0596-00

Visual Inspection

The instrument should be visually inspected occasionally for such defects as
poor connections, broken or damaged parts, improperly seated transistors, and
heat damaged parts. The remedy for most of these defects is not obvious. A
heat damaged part is usually the symptom of some defect that is not obvious.
The cause of overheating should be determined and corrected before the part
is replaced, otherwise the damage may be repeated.

Transistor Checks

Periodic preventive maintenance checks on the transistors are not recommended.
Satisfactory operation of the instrument in all respects is adequate assurance
that the transistors are performing properly.

Recalibration

To insure that the 067-0596-00 Calibration Fixture maintains its accuracy,

check the calibration after each 500 hours of operation or every six months
if used intermittently. Complete calibration instructions appear later in

this section.

The calibration procedure can also be helpful in isolating troubles in the
instrument. Also, minor troubles in the instrument that may not be apparent
during normal operation may be revealed and corrected during calibration.

Ordering Parts

Many of the components are standard electronic parts that may be purchased
locally. However, all standard parts in the instrument can be obtained from
Tektronix through your local Tektronix Field Engineer or Field Office. Before
ordering, consult the parts list of this manual to determine the value, toler-
ance, and rating required. Some of the parts used are not standard parts and
may or may not be available for replacement. Consult any particular replace-
ment with your local Tektronix Field Engineer or Field Office.



Maintenance=-Type 067-0596=00

CALIBRATION

Equipment Reduired:

TEKTRONIX Tnstruments

1 TYPE 76TU LINE-VOLTAGE CONTROL UNIT
1  TYPE 540 series OSCILLOSCOPE
1 TYPE 1A5 DIFFERENTIAL AMPLIFIER

Accessories

1 50 Q BNC Coax Cable (012-0057-01)
1 P6006 BNC 10X PROBE (010-0127-00)

Other Equipement

1 Differential Voltmeter (John Fluke Model 825A or equivalent)
1 20,000 Q/VDC Multimeter

CHECK OUT LIST

[] 1.

U OO0

Check Power Supply Resistance to Ground

SUPPLY APPROX. RESISTANCE

Vi Supply - 4 ko from pin T to pin N

V2 Supply 4 ko from pin AA to pin N
Multi-Vibrator 1 ko from pin X to chassis ground

(a) Check Accuracy and Regulation of Power Supply.

SUPPLY VOLTS ACCURACY REGULATION RIPPLE
V1 (across R21) 8.5 0.1% Less than 5 mV ~ 5 mV

change with
line voltage

Vo (across R121) 8.5 0.1% Less than 5 mV ~ 5 mV
change with
line voltage

Chopper Drive ~9
(b) Check Line Voltage Selector Switch for 230 V Operation.
Check for an Output at all positions of V1 and Vy VOLTS setting.

Chopper Frequency: =60 Hz

Chopped Output Noise: 2 mV or less

4-3



Maintenance--Type 067-0596=00

4=4

CALIBRATION PROCEDURE

1.

PRESET

a. Set the Chopped Voltage Reference controls as follows:

Vv, VOLTS 0-0-0
Vo VOLTS 0-0-0
V] RANGE 0

Vo RANGE 0
POWER ON

POWER SUPPLY
a. Check 9 V Supply

Monitor the voltage at Pin X.

Apply power to the 067-0596-00 via a TYPE 76TU LINE VOLTAGE CONTROL UNIT.
Set the line voltage to 115 V.

Check that the voltage at pin X reads approximately 9 V.

b. Check V; and V) Voltage Regulation: 5 mV or less.

Connect the differential voltmeter across R21. Set the differential
voltmeter to 8.5 V. Adjust R15 for 8.5 V.

Vary the line voltage between 104 VAC and 126 VAC and check that the
voltage acorss R21 does not change more than 5 mV.

Connect the differential voltmeter across R121 and adjust R115 for 8.5 V.

Vary the line voltage between 104 VAC and 126 VAC and check that the
voltage across R121 does not change more than 5 mV.

Change the Line Voltage Range (rear panel) to Hi and repeat the voltége
check for both channels while varying the line voltage between 112 VAC
and 136 VAC.

Change the Line Voltage Range to Lo and repeat the voltage check for
both channels while varying the line voltage between 90 VAC and 110 VAC.

Return the Line Selector Range to M and line voltage to 115 VAC.

Remove the differential voltmeter.

¢c. Supply Ripple
Connect a shorting strap from Pin N of IC board to chassis ground.

Connect a 10X probe from A INPUT of the Type 1A5 to the emitter of Ql7.
Check for approximately 5 mV ripple. Move probe to emitter of Ql17 and
check for approximately 5 mV of ripple.



Maintenance--Type 067-0596-00

CALIBRATION (CONT)

2. (cont)

d. Check 230 V operation.

Connect a 10X probe to Pin 11 of the power transformer. Note the ripple

amplitude. Change the Line Voltage Range to 230 V operation. The ripple
amplitude should be one-half the previously noted amplitude. Remove 10X

probe and return Line Voltage Range to 115 V operation.

ﬁ*ﬂww& Sﬁwﬂ,\ﬂ» STrac ffi:&c;\ P N e Chmsses ‘?’%"V@ <
3. CONSTANT CURRENT SETUP FOR V] and Vj.
a. Adjust VR30 Current (R15) to within 0.1%.

Set the differential voltmeter to +8.5 V. Connect the differential volt-
meter across R21. Turn V; RANGE to 11 V. Adjust R15 for a null reading
on the meter.

b. Adjust VR 130 Current (R115) to within 0.1%.

Connect the differential voltmeter across R121. Turn Vo RANGE to 11 V.,
Adjust R115 for a null reading on the meter.

Remove voltmeter.
4. Vp and V2 CAL SETUP

a. Adjust V; Cal (R31) to within 1 mV.
Remove chopper (G90).
Set V7 RANGE to 11 V and V; VOLTS to 11.000 (10-10-0).

Set the differential voltmeter to +11 volts. Connect . the voltmeter be-
tween gnd agg’the CHOPPED OUTPUT jack.and pin AI.
U;

Adjust R31 (lower pot on V3 RANGE switch) for a null reading on the meter.
(If R31 has insufficient range, select R30.)

Turn Vl RANGE OFF.

b. Adjust Vp Cal (R131) to within 1 mvV.
Set Vy RANGE to 11 V and V, VOLTS to 11.000 (10-10-0).
Connect the differential voltmeter to pin AH.
Adjust R131 (upper pot on Vy RANGE switch) for a null reading on the meter.
(If R131 has insufficient range, select R130.)
5. Vj and Vp TRACKING

a. Adjust V9 Tracking (R156) to within 0.2 mV.

Set Vy VOLTS to 1.000 (0-10-0). Set differential voltmeter to +1 volt.
Adjust R156 (lower pot on Vo RANGE switch) for a null reading on the meter.
Turn Vo RANGE to O.

4-5



Maintenance--Type 067-0596-00

CALIBRATION (CONT)

5. (cont)

b. Adjust V; Tracking (R56) to within 0.2 mV.

Set Vi RANGE to 11 V and Vj VOLTS to 1.000 (0-10-0). Reconnect the
differential voltmeter to pin AI.

Adjust R56 (upper pot on V; RANGE switch) for a null reading on the meter.

There is interaction between steps 4 and 5, repeat as necessary.
6. REFERENCE VOLTAGE ACCURACY

a. Check V; and V) Reference Voltage Accuracy: Within 0.03% +1 mV with
VOLTS set to 0.000 (0-0-0).

Set V, RANGE off and use the following chart to determine the reference
voltage accuracy.

V1 VOLTS Dial Differential Voltmeter Reading Max Deviation from Null
0.000 0-0-0- -0.0V +1.0 mV
1.000 1-0-0 1.0V +1.3 mV
2.000 2-0-0 2.0V +1.6 mV
3.000 3-0-0 3.0V +1.9 mV
4.000 4-0-0 4.0V +2.2 mV
5.000 5-0-0 5.0V +2.5 mV
6.000 6-0-0 6.0V +2.8 mV
7.000 7-0-0 7.0V +3.0
8.000 8-0-0 8.0V +3.4 mV
9.000 9-0-0 9.0V +3.7 mV

10.000 10-0-0 10.0 V +4.0 v
0.100 0-1-0 0.1V +1.5 mV
0.200 0-2-0 0.2V +2.0 mV
0.300 0-3-0 0.3V +2.0 mV
0.400 0-4-0 0.4V +2.0 mV
0.500 0-5-0 0.5V +2.0 mV
0.600 0-6-0 0.6 V +2.0 mV
0.700 0-7-0 0.7 V +2.0 mV
0.800 0-8-0 0.8V +2.0 mV
0.900 0-9-0 0.9V +2.0 mV
1.000 0-10-0 1.0V +2.0 mV

Set V7 RANGE off and turn Vjp RANGE to 11 V. Connect the differential
voltmeter to pin AH. Check Vp VOLTS using same chart as used for checking
V1 VOLTS.



Maintenance--Type 067-0596-00

CALIBRATION (CONT)

6. (cont)

b. Readjust Vo Cal (R131) to within 0.2 mV.

Set Vo RANGE to 1.1 V and Vo VOLTS to 11.000 (10-10-0). Connect the differ-
ential voltmeter to pin AH.

Adjust R131 (upper pot on Vy RANGE switch) for a null reading on the meter.
Turn Vo) RANGE off.

c. Readjust V; Cal (R31) to within 0.2 mv.

Set V; RANGE to 1.1 V and V; VOLTS to 11.000 (10-10-0). Connect the differ-
ential voltmeter to pin AI.

Adjust R31 (lower pot on Vi RANGE switch) for a null reading on the meter.

d. Readjust V; Tracking (R56) to within 0.2 mV.

Set Vi VOLTS to 1.000 (0-10-0). Set the differential voltmeter to 0.1 V.
Adjust R56 (upper pot on V] RANGE switch) for a null reading on the meter.
Turn V; RANGE off.

e. Readjust Vy Tracking (R156) to within 0.2 mvV.

Turn Vo RANGE to 1.1 V and Vy VOLTS to 1.000 (0-10-0). Connect the differ-
ential voltmeter to AH.

Adjust R156 (lower pot on Vy RANGE switch) for a null reading on the meter.
7. COMPARISON VOLTAGE DIVIDERS

a. Check Vp 10:1 Divider: Within 0.04%.

Set the differential voltmeter to +11 V. Set Vo9 RANGE to 11 V and V2 VOLTS
to 11.000 (10-10-0).

Check for reading on the differential voltmeter of 11.000 V within 4.4 mV.

b. Check V, Reference Voltage 10:1 Divider: Within 0.04%.

Switch Vy RANGE to -11 V. Set polarity of the differential voltmeter to -.
Check for 11 W within 4.4 mV on the voltmeter.

Switch Vo RANGE to -1.1 V. Set the differential voltmeter to 1.1 V.

Check for a reading on the voltmeter of 1.1 V within 0.44 mv.

Turn V, RANGE off.



Maintenance--Type 067-0596-00

CALIBRATION (CONT)

(cont)

c. Check V; Reference Voltage 10:1 Divider: Within 0.047%.

Set the differential voltmeter to +11 V. Set Vj RANGE to 11 V and V;
VOLTS to 11.000 (10-10-0). .

Connect the differential voltmeter to pin AI.

Check for 11.000 V within 4.4 mV on the voltmeter.

d. Check V; (-) Reference Voltage 10:1 Divider: Within 0.047%.

Set Vq RANGE to -11 V. Set polarity of the differential voltmeter to -—.
Check for a reading on the voltmeter of 11.000 V within 4.4 mv.

Switch V; RANGE to -1.1 V. Set differential voltmeter to -1.1 V.

Check for a reading on the voltmeter of -1.100 V within 0.44 mV.

Remove differential voltmeter.

Replace chopper (G90).
CHOPPER OUTPUT

a. Chopper Frequency (R77)

Connect a coax cable from CHOPPED OUTPUT to the Type 1A5.

Check range of CHOPPER FREQUENCY from 15 Hz to 100 Hz. Set CHOPPER FRE-
QUENCY to 60 .

b. Check CHOPPED OUTPUT Noise: 2 mV or less

With CHOPPED OUTPUT to A INPUT of the Type 1A5 put VOLTS/CM to 1 mV,
A INPUT to AC. Set the 067-0596-00 V; RANGE to 1.1 V, Vi AMPLITUDE to 5.000
(5-0-0), Vo RANGE to 1.1 V and Vp AMPLITUDE to 5.000 (5-0-0).

Check for 2 mV or less noise as observed on the test scope (disregard switch-
ing transients).

Check for an output at all positioms of Vp and V, RANGE settings.



NOTES




Schematic Diagrams--Type 067-0596-00

CIRCUIT BOARD

00-£081-888 |

"ONI "XINOYLY3L |
‘8961 J51Ado) B

5-1



CIRCUIT BOARD

] I
‘ c® 6o ‘
m’@g ‘_u
rO (- )
4
8 { 388-1303-00 | 5 = Y. -/
> 0 e R OO O [t © Copyright 1968,
TYPE 067-0596-00 3 orions] g . TEKTRONIX, INC. IR
v E1831XB AD AE AF AG
& (3 &

Cc23

Schematic Diagrams--Type 067-0596-00

5-1






Type 067-0596-00

SECTION 5

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS

o~
]
N
—[EoNvgTAl — .
il B E s et o T -
| o¢tIS | | | _
° L
| | v
2 188% .
n-lo—0+« 5! 208 3 by 3 ,_mm_ﬂmv
= <
- " £ “ €2l 1 2o »zuxwaw
L1424 T \\owm v
o | ey ! 5 iy
! wh nsz ﬁ r
. A 9% 4
L VR (R TR (TS (I (A TR N TR} (RE W0 | 1s ML it
p  CSIM ISid OSIM bbIY BHIY Lbly ObiM sbly bbIY EbIN Thid  IblY | 1219 b3
H ] _ N T2
2_° g r—a—l 121y 3 |
T W we s
| .y WO Y —~ @ Vo amme obl-Ist Agp's [fowmog — K- — | -
T 5 - ONIXIVY ] O ¢ 008 Q3G ) Y3 9 |
EREN I 3 [oos seiy T€LY ocld i |
LSIS (43IN¥3A) 31 i _
Lo - - T %ras s81-zs! 581-251
L8514 Nw_m_w_ S84D SL¥D Bl |
b€ Al K Pt
i1 8s1H A 0 h
L I
™ -  — - T Al =
al o L N i 7y
‘! .|\_z hv & o_Mm_w. o_me_ & |
|
|
%S MR ocm |
P mm_m.x o] !
33dwne o151 Y 44 vz09 |
3 M\ b 14 |
y %S sgmly
Lnd1nQ ALY S wel |
a3ddoH?) va 8842 8/43 !
OT.) ‘ 00-9100-bl1 _
add Y ER - |
_ B adwnt '_ |
<SN00SXT
%smY gy J
V_QMM S LLd et 7 Am
9 q \ 9.4
7lz o o l Px
AIN3INOIY 4
H H ¥3ddoH) \ _
(] | EL) 21885
Azt b1y
f— === == o————— 0o 170l
% €0
(43IN43A) ! AL ]
LSS | . 1L1-251
Aezzt =4
By o R
_,_u....“" AST | Zezsi|” ¥
| LT
; 14
OB R TR A A M A N 3 EL R
M GGH oy M BRY Lb oY b WM E ZbH by - n|_|||_ 1y
AA
| RO 4 [ 7 T
|
| R ogd | 40
g v, S R
Q€S




NOTES




SECTION 6 -

Type 067-0596-00

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

Values are fixed unless marked Variable.

Tektronix Serial/Model No.
Ckt. No. Part No. Eff Disc Description
Bulb
DS1 150-0065-00 Incandescent, 10 V, 40 mA green lens

Capacitors

Tolerance *20% unless otherwise indicated.

C1l0
Cleé
c21
C23
Cc71

C75
C85
c87
C88
Cc89

€90
€91
c110
C116
c121
c123

CR10
CR70
CR75
CR85
CR110

VR11
VR30
VR111
VR130

290-0122-00
283-0004-00
283-0059-00
290-0215-00
290-0403-00

290-0244-00
290-0244-00
290-0290-00
283-0004-00
283-0004-00

283-0110-00
283-0004-00
290-0122-00
283-0004-00
283-0059-00
290-0215-00

152-0199-00
152-0199-00
*152-0185-00
*152-0185-00
152-0199-00

152-0280-00
152-0171-00
152-0280-00
152-0171-00

1000 pF Elect. 50V
0.02 pyF Cer 150 v
1 pF Cer 25V
100 pF Elect. 25V
5200 pF Elect. 10 v
0.47 pF Elect. 35V
0.47 uF Elect. 35V
10 uF Elect. 25V
0.02 pF . Cer 150 V
0.02 uF Cer 150 v
0.005 pF Cer 150 v
0.02 pF Cer 150 v
1000 pF Elect. 50 v
0.02 uF Cer ' 150 v
1 uF Cer 25V
100 uF Elect. 25V

Semiconductor Device, D

Rectifi
Rectifi
Silicon
Silicon
Rectifi

Zener
Zener
Zener
Zener

iodes

er Bridge MDA 962-3
er Bridge MDA 962-3

Replaceable by 1N4152
Replaceable by 1N4152

er Bridge MDA 962-3

IN753A 400 oW, 6.2 V, 5%
IN944  11.7 V, 5%
IN753A 400 oW, 6.2 V, 5%
IN944 11.7 V, 5%

+80%-20%

+75%=10%

5%
5%

+80%-20%

6-1



Electrical Parts List--Type 067-0596-00

6-2

Values are fixed unless marked Variable.

Tektronix Serial/Model No.
Ckt. No. Part No. Eff Disc Description
Fuses
Fl 159-0044-00 2/10 A 3 AG Slo-Blo
F2 159-0048-00 1/10 A 3 AG Slo-Blo
Chopper

G90 119-0016-00 Chopper, Airpax 175

Connectors
J1 131-0171-00 Motor base, 3 wire
J90 131-0274-00 BNC

Transistors
Qle6 151-0232-00 Silicon Dual
Q17 151-0190-00 Silicon 2N3904
Q75 151-0192-00 Silicon Replaceable by MPS 6521
Q76 151-0192-00 Silicon Replaceable by MPS 6521
Q77 151-0216-00 Silicon Replaceable by MPS 6523
Q85 151-0192-00 Silicon Replaceable by MPS 6521
Q86 151-0192-00 Silicon Replaceable by MPS 6521
Q87 151-0216-00 Silicon Replaceable by MPS 6523
Qlle 151-0232-00 Silicon Dual
Q117 151-0190-00 Silicon 2N3904

Resistors

Resistors are

R11
R12
R13
R15
R17

fixed, composition, *107% unless otherwise indicated.

315-0332-00
321-0625-00
321-0239-00
311-0484-00
321-0256=-00

3.3 kQ 1/4 W

5.88 kO 1/8 W Prec
3.01 kQ 1/8 W Prec
500 Q, Var

4.53 kQ 1/8 W Prec

5%
1%
1%

1%



Values are fixed unless marked Variable.

Electrical Parts List--Type 067-0596-00

Tektronix Serial/Model No.
Ckt. No. Part No. Eff Disc Description
Resistors (cont)
R19 321-0625-00 5.88 kO 1/8 W Prec 1%
R21 308-0435-00 1 ko 3 W WW 0.25%"
R23 321-0221-00 1.96 kQ 1/8 W Prec 1%
R30 Selected
R31 311-0484-00 500 Q, Var
R33 308-0326-00 9.9 kO 1/8 W WW 0.01%
R37 308-0324-00 1.2222 k@ 1/8 W WW 0.01%
R41 thru R52 308-0323-00 1 kO 1/4 W (matched set of 12)
R55 308-0316-00 3.1 kQ 1/2 W WW : 1%
R56 311-0484-00 500 Q, Var
R57 311-0360-00 5 kQ, Var
R58 302-0102-00 1 kQ 1/2 W
R71 302-0100-00 10 @ 1/2 w
R75 315-0102-00 1 kQ 1/4 W 5%
R76 315-0334-00 330 kO 1/4 W 5%
R77 311-0400-00 2 x 500 kQ, Var
R78 315-0472-00 4.7 kQ 1/4 W 5%
R85 315-0102-00 1 kQ 1/4 W 5%
R86 315-0334-00 330 kQ 1/4 W 5%
R88 315-0472-00 4.7 kQ 1/4 W 5%
R111 315-0332-00 3.3 k0 1/4 W 5%
R112 321-0625-00 5.88 kQ 1/8 W Prec 1%
R113 321-0239-00 3.01 kQ 1/8 W Prec 1%
R115 311-0484-00 500 Q, Var
R117 321-0256-00 4.53 kQ 1/8 W Prec 1%
R119 321-0625-00 5.88 k0 1/8 W Prec 1%
R121 308-0435-00 1 kQ 3 W WW 0.25%
R123 321-0221-00 1.96 kQ 1/8 W Prec 1%
R130 Selected
R131 311-0484-00 500 kQ, Var

6-3



Electrical Parts List--Type 067-0596-00

Values are fixed unless marked Variable.

Tektronix Serial/Model No.
Ckt. No. Part No. Eff Disc Description
Resistors (cont)
R133 308-0326-00 9.9 kQ 1/8 W WW 0.01%
R137 308-0324-00 1.2222 kQ 1/8 W WW 0.01%
R141 thru R152 308-0323-00 1 kQ 1/4 W (matched set of 12)
R155 308-0316-00 3.1 kQ 1/2 W WW 1%
R156 311-0484-00 500 Q, Var
R157 311-0360-00 5 k@, Var
R158 302-0102-00 1 kQ /2w
Switches
Wired or Unwired
S1 260-0834-00 Toggle POWER ON
§21
S31
S30 Wired *262-0879-00 Rotary V, RANGE
S30 260-0633-00 Rotary V, RANGE
S57 Wired *262-0880-00 Rotary V, AMPLITUDE
S57 260-0712-00 Rotary V, AMPLITUDE
S130 Wired *262-0879-00 Rotary V, RANGE
S130 260-0633-00 Rotary V, RANGE
S157 Wired *262-0880-00 Rotary V, AMPLITUDE
S157 260-0712-00 Rotary V, AMPLITUDE
Transformer
T1 E%*120-0618-00 Power, chop voltage reference
1 See Mechanical Parts List. Line Voltage Selector Body.



NOTES




Type 067-0596-00

FIG. 1 EXPLODED

7-1



SECTION 7

Type 067-0596-00

MECHANICAL PARTS LIST
FIG. 1 EXPLODED

Fig. & ] Q
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. t .
No. Part No. Eff Disc Y 12345 Description
1-1 E333-1225-01 1- PANEL, front
-2 E386-1583-00 1 SUB-PANEL, front
-3 331-0152-00 1 DIAL, w/o brake -- V, VOLTS
-4 366-0324-00 1 KNOB, charcoal -- V, VOLTS
I L - knob includes:
213-0022-00 2 SCREW, set, 4-40 x 3/16 inch, HSS
-5 E262-0880-00 1 SWITCH, wired -- V, VOLTS
------ - switch includes:
260-0712-00 1 SWITCH, unwired
213-0075-00 2 SCREW, set, 4-40 x 3/32 inch, HSS
-6 - - - - - 1 RESISTOR, variable
------ - mounting hardware: (not included w/resistor;
-7 210-0012-00 1 LOCKWASHER, internal, 3/8 ID x 1/2 inch OD |
-8 210-0413-00 1 NUT, hex., 3/8-32 x 1/2 inch :
-9 211-0097-00 2 SCREW, 4-40 x 5/16 inch, PHS
210-0004-00 2 LOCKWASHER, internal, #4
-10 426-0289-00 1 MOUNT, plastic
-11 210-0586-00 2 NUT, keps, 4-40 x 1/4 inch
\
-12 337-0360-00 1 SHIELD |
------ - shield includes:
-13 211-0094-00 1 SCREW, 4-40 x 1/2 inch, THS
------ - mounting hardware: (not included w/shield)
210-0017-00 2 LOCKWASHER, split, #5
-14 210-0449-00 2 NUT, hex., 5-40 x 1/4 inch
------ - mounting hardware: (not included w/switch)
210-1010-00 1 WASHER, flat, 0.643 ID x 0.875 inch OD
-15 210-0579-00 1 NUT, hex., 5/8-24 x 3/4 inch
-16 384-0362-00 2 SHAFT, dial index, 2.750 inches long
------ - mounting hardware for each:
------ - (not included w/shaft)
210-0046-00 1 LOCKWASHER, internal, 0.261 ID
------ - x 0.400 inch OD
-17 210-0583-00 2 NUT, hex., 1/4-32 x 5/16 inch
-18 384-0364-00 2 SHAFT, dial index, 3.852 inches long
-19 354-0184-00 2 RING, retaining
-20 210-0853-00 2

WASHER, flat, 17/64 ID x 1/2 inch OD

C7-2




Mechanical Parts List=--Type 067-0596-00

7-3.

- FIG. 1 EXPLODED (cont)
Fig. & Q
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. t .
No. Part No. Eff Disc Y 12345 ° Description
1-21 366-0173-00 1 KNOB, charcoal -- V, RANGE
------ - knob includes:
213-0004-00 1 SCREW, set, 6-32 x 3/16 inch, HSS
-22 E262-0879-00 1 SWITCH, wired -- V,; RANGE
N - switch includes:
260-0633-00 1 SWITCH, unwired
-23 = - = - - - 2 RESISTOR, variable
------ - mounting hardware for.each:
------ - (not included w/resistor)
-24  211-0089-00 2 SCREW, 2-56 x 3/8 inch, RHS
210-0001-00 2 LOCKWASHER, intermal, #2
-25 210-0405-00 2 NUT, hex., 2-56 x 3/16 inch
------ - mounting hardware: (not included w/switch’
210-0840-00 1 WASHER, flat, 0.390 ID x 9/16 inch OD
-26 210-0413-00 1 NUT, hex., 3/8-32 x 1/2 inch
=27 331-0152-00 1 DIAL, w/o brake -- V, VOLTS
-28 366-0324-00 1 KNOB, charcoal -- V, VOLTS
------ - knob includes:
213-0022-00 2 SCREW, set, 4-40 x 3/16 inch, HSS
-29 E262-0880-00 1 SWITCH, wired -- V, VOLTS
------ - switch includes:
260-0712-00 1 SWITCH, unwired
213-0075-00 2 SCREW, set, 4-40 x 3/32 inch, HSS
=30 = = == - - 1 RESISTOR, variable
------ - mounting hardware:
------ - (not included w/resistor)
210-0012-00 1 LOCKWASHER, internal, 3/8 ID x 1/2 inch ( :
=31 210-0413-00 1 NUT, hex., 3/8-32 x 1/2 inch
-32 211-0097-00 2 SCREW, 4-40 x 5/16 inch, PHS
210-0004-00 2 LOCKWASHER, internal, #&
-33 426-0289-00 1 MOUNT, plastic
-34 210-0586-00 2 NUT, keps, 4-40 x 1/4 inch



Mechanical Parts List=-Type 067-0596=-00

FIG. 1 EXPLODED (cont)
Fig. & Q
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. t .
No. Part No. Eff Disc Y 12345 Description
1-35 337-0360-00 1 SHIELD
------ - shield includes:
-36 211-0094-00 1 SCREW, 4-40 x 1/2 inch, THS
------ - mounting hardware: (not included w/shield)
210-0017-00 2 LOCKWASHER, split, #5
-37 210-0449-00 2 NUT, hex., 5-40 x 1/4 inch
------ - mounting hardware: (not included w/switch)
210-1010-00 1 WASHER, flat, 0.643 ID x 0.875 inch OD
-38 210-0579-00 1 NUT, hex., 5/8-24 x 3/4 inch
-39 366-0173-00 1 KNOB, charcoal -- V, RANGE
------ - knob includes:
213-0004-00 1 SCREW, set, 6-32 x 3/16 inch, HSS
-40 E262-0879-00 1 SWITCH, wired -- V, RANGE
------ - switch includes:
260-0633-00 1 SWITCH, unwired
=41 - - = - - - 2 RESISTOR, variable
------ - mounting hardware for each:
------ - (not included w/resistor)
=42 211-0089-00 2 SCREW, 2-56 x 3/8 inch, RHS
210-0001-00 2 LOCKWASHER, internal, #2
210-0405-00 2 NUT, hex., 2-56 x 3/16 inch
------ - mounting hardware: (not included w/switch)
210-0840-00 1 WASHER, flat, 0.390 ID x 9/16 inch OD
-43 210-0413-00 1 NUT, hex., 3/8-32 x 1/2 inch
=44 260-0834-00 1 SWITCH, toggle -- ON
------ - mounting hardware: (not included w/switch)
=45 210-0046-00 1 LOCKWASHER, internal, 0.261 ID
------ - x 0.400 inch OD '
210-0940-00 1 WASHER, flat, 1/4 ID x 3/8 inch 0D
-46 210-0562-00 1 NUT, hex., 1/4-40 x 5/16 inch
=47 136-0164-00 1 SOCKET, light
------ - mounting hardware: (not included w/socket)
210-0413-00 1 NUT, hex., 3/8-32 x 1/2 inch
=48 210-0012-00 1 LOCKWASHER, internal, 3/8 ID x 1/2 inch OD
210-0978-00 1 WASHER, flat, 3/8 ID x 1/2 inch 0D
=49 220-0480-02 1 NUT, plain, 3/8-32 x 0.438 inch

7-4



Mechanical Parts List--Type 067-0596-00

FIG. 1 EXPLODED (cont)
Fig. & ‘ Q
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. t -
No. Part No. Eff Disc Y 12345 Description
1-50 131-0274-00 1 CONNECTOR, insulated, BNC, female,
------ - w/hardware :
------ = mounting hardware:
------ (not included w/connector)
-51 210-0241-00 LUG, terminal
|
=52 214-0553-00 1 LATCH SCREW
-53 358-0255-00 1 BUSHING, latch screw
-54 E441-0883-00 1 CHASSIS
------ - mounting hardware: (not included w/chassis)
-55 211-0538-00 3 SCREW, 6-32 x 5/16 inch, 100° csk, FHS
=56 211-0507-00 3 SCREW, 6-32 x 5/16 inch, PHS
-57 E670-0300-00 1 ASSEMBLY, circuit board
------ - assembly includes:
E388-1303-00 1 BOARD, circuit
-58- 131-0639-00 4 CONTACT, electrical
-59 136-0058-00 1 SOCKET, tube, 7 pin
-60 136-0220-00 8 SOCKET, transistor, 3 pin
-61 136-0235-00 2 SOCKET, semiconductor, 6 pin
-62 131-0608-00 11 TERMINAL, pin, 0.365 inch long
-63 131-0589-00 24 TERMINAL, pin, 0.500 inch long
=64 - - - - - - 2 RESISTOR, variable
------ - mounting hardware for each:
------ - (not included w/resistor)
=65 211-0089-00 2 SCREW, 2-56 x 3/16 inch, RHS
210-0001-00 2 LOCKWASHER, internal, #2
210-0405-00 2 NUT, hex., 2-56 x 3/16 inch
------ -~ mounting hardware: (not included w/assembly)
-66 211-0116-00 8 SCREW, sems, 4-40 x 5/16 inch, PHB
-67 - - - - - - 1 RESISTOR, wvariable
------ = mounting hardware: (not included w/resistc )
210-0046-00 1 LOCKWASHER, internal, 0.261 ID
------ - x 0.400 inch OD
-68 210-0471-00 1 NUT, hex., 1/4-32 x 5/16 inch
-69 358-0054-00 1 BUSHING

7-5



Mechanical Parts List--Type 067-0596-00

» FIG. 1 EXPLODED (cont)
Fig. & _ Q
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. t _—
No. Part No. Eff Disc Y 12345 Description
1-70 348-0055-00 1 GROMMET, plastic, 1/4 inch diameter
-71 348-0056-00 1 GROMMET, plastic, 3/8 inch diameter
-72 E343-0213-00 1 CLAMP, cable, plastic
=73 - - - - - - TRANSFORMER
------- mounting hardware:
------ - (not included w/transformer)
-74 211-0019-00 2 SCREW, 4-40 x 1 inch, RHS
210-0906-00 4 WASHER, fiber, 1/8 ID x 13/64 inch OD
-75 210-0406-00 2 NUT, hex., 4-40 x 3/16 inch
-76 200-0293-00 2 COVER, capacitor, plastic, 1. 365 ID
------ - x 2 9/16 inches long
=77 - = - - - - 2 CAPACITOR
------ - mounting hardware for each:
------ - (not included w/capacitor)
-78 211-0507-00 2 SCREW, 6-32 x 5/16 inch, PHS
-79 386-0254-00 1 PLATE, fiber, large
-80 210-0457-00 2 NUT, keps, 6-32 x 5/16 inch
-81 '344-0118-00 2 CLIP, capacitor mounting
------ - mounting hardware for each:
------ - (not included w/clip)
-82 211-0507-00 1 SCREW, 6-32 x 5/16 inch, PHS
-83 210-0457-00 1 NUT, keps, 6-32 x 5/16 inch
-84 210-0202-00 1 LUG, solder, SE #6 .
------ - mounting hardware: (not included w/lug)
210-0457-00 1 NUT, keps, 6-32 x 5/16 inch
-85 211-0507-00 1 SCREW, 6-32 x 5/16 inch, PHS
-86 351-0089-02 1 RAIL, guide
------ - mounting hardware not included w/rail
-87 211-0538-00 2 SCREW, 6-32 x 5/16_ inch, 100° csk, FHS
-88 212-0008-00 1 SCREW, 8-32 x 1/2 inch, PHS
214-0680-00 1 PIN, locating

7-6



Mechanical Parts List--Type 067-0596-00

FIG. 1 EXPLODED (cont)

Fig. & Q
Index Tektronix Serial/Model N?. t Descripti
No. Part No. Eff Disc Y 12345 piion
1-89 385-0181-00 ROD, spacer
------ - mounting hardware for each:
------ - (not included w/rod)
-90 212-0008-00 1 SCREW, 8-32 x 1/2 inch, PHS
=91 386-1582-00 1 PANEL, rear
=92 214-0680-00 1 PIN, locating
------ - mounting hardware: (not included w/pin)
210-0458-00 1 NUT, keps, 8-32 x 11/32 inch
-93 131-0171-00 CONNECTOR, motor base, 3 wire
------ mounting hardware:
- - o= =.= - (not included w/connector)
211-0507-00 2 SCREW, 6-32 x 5/16 inch, PHS
210-0457-00 2 NUT, keps, 6-32 x 5/16 inch
=94 204-0279-00 1 BODY, line voltage selector
------ - mounting hardware: (not included w/body)
210-0006-00 2 LOCKWASHER, internal, #6
210-0407-00 2 NUT, hex., 6-32 x 1/4 inch
=95 200-0762-00 1 COVER, line voltage selector
------ - cover includes:
-96 352-0102-00 2 HOLDER, fuse
------ - mounting hardware for each:
------ - (not included w/holder)
213-0088-00 2 SCREW, thread forming, #4 x 1/4 inch, PHS
-97 131-0621-00 23 CONNECTOR, terminal, female
-98 179-1391-00 1 CABLE HARNESS, line voltage
-99 179-1392-00 1 CABLE HARNESS, AC
-100 179-1390-00 1 CABLE HARNESS, chassis
------ - cable harness includes:
-101 131-0621-00 12 CONNECTOR, terminal, female



Type 067-0596-00

FIG. 2 CABINET




Mechanical Parts List--Type 067-0596-00

7-9

FIG. 2 CABINET

Fig. & Q
Index Tektronix Serial/Model N9. t Descripti
No. Part No. Eff Disc Y 12345 ption
2~ 437-0077-01 1 ASSEMBLY, cabinet
—————— - assembly includes:
-1 377-0122-00 1 INSERT, handle pivot, right
-2 377-0120-00 1 INSERT, frame, right
-3 377-0123-00 1 INSERT, handle pivot, left
-4 377-0121-00 1 INSERT, frame, left
-5 367-0052-00 1 HANDLE
------ - mounting hardware: (not included w/handle)
-6 212-0040-00 2 SCREW, 8-32 x 3/8 inch, 100° csk, FHS
-7 367-0050-00 1 PIVOT, handle, right
------ - mounting hardware: (not included w/pivot)
-8 214-0554-00 1 BOLT, hinge, 10-32 x 0.468 inch, HHS
-9 214-0558-00 1  WASHER, thrust, 5/16 ID x 1/2 inch OD
-10 367-0051-00 1 PIVOT, handle, left
------ - mounting hardware: (not included w/pivot)
=11 214-0554-00 1 BOLT,: hinge, 10-32 x 0.468 inch, HHS
-12 214-0558-00 1  WASHER, thrust, 5/16 ID x 1/2 inch OD
-13 426-0252-00 1 FRAME, front, right
-14 426-0253-00 1 FRAME, front, left
-15 426-0255-00 1 FRAME, front, top
------ - mounting hardware: (not included w/frame)
-16 212-0002-00 4 SCREW, 8-32 x 1/4 inch, 100° csk, FHS
=17 426-0254-00 1 FRAME, front, bottom
------ - mounting hardware: (not included w/frame)
-18 212-0004-00 2 SCREW, 8-32 x 5/16 inch, PHS
-19 212-0002-00 2 SCREW, 8-32 x 1/4 inch, 100° csk, FHS
=20 351-0095-00 1 GUIDE, left
------ - mounting hardware: (not included w/guide)
-21 212-0023-00 1 SCREW, 8-32 x 0.375 inch, PHS
210-0007-00 1 LOCKWASHER, external, #8
=22 211-0510-00 1 SCREW, 6-32 x 3/8 inch, PHS
210-0005-00 1 LOCKWASHER, external, #6
-23 358-0293-01 1 BUSHING, plug-in-securing, left
------ - mounting hardware: (not included w/
—————— - bushing)
=24 212-0001-00 1 SCREW, 8-32 x 1/4 inch, PHS
210-0007-00 1 LOCKWASHER, external, #8



Mechanical Parts List=--Type 067-0596-00

FIG. 2 CABINET (cont)
Fig. & Q
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. t .
No. Part No. Eff Disc Y 12345 Description
2-25 358-0294-01 1 BUSHING, plug-in securing, right
------ - mounting hardware: (not included
------ - w/bushing)
-26 212-0001-00 1 SCREW, 8-32 x 1/4 inch, PHS
210-0007-00 1 LOCKWASHER, external, #8
-27 211-0510-00 1 SCREW, 6-32 x 1/2 inch, PHS
210-0005-00 1 LOCKWASHER, external, #6
-28 210-0457-00 1 NUT, keps, 6-32 x 5/16 inch
-29 351-0094-00 1 GUIDE, right
-30 348-0072-00 1 FOOT, flip stand
-31 348-0073-00 1 FOOT, bail limiting, left front
------ - mounting hardware: (not included w/foot)
=32 211-0532-00 2 SCREW, 6-32 x 3/4 inch, Fil HS
-33 210-0457-00 1 NUT, keps, 6-32 x 5/16 inch
=34 348-0074-00 1 FOOT, bail limiting, right front
------ - mounting hardware: (not included w/foot)
-35 211-0532-00 SCREW, 6-32 x 3/4 inch, Fil HS
-36 348-0073-00 1 FOOT, bail limiting, right rear
------ - mounting hardware: (not included w/foot)
-37 211-0532-00 2 SCREW, 6-32 x 3/4 inch, Fil HS
348-0074-00 1 FOOT, bail limiting, left rear (not shown)
------ - mounting hardware: (not included w/foot)
211-0532-00 2 SCREW, 6-32 x 3/4 inch, Fil HS
-38 210-0457-00 1 NUT, keps, 6-32 x 5/16 inch
-39 377-0119-00 4 INSERT, foot
=40 386-0147-01 1 CABINET BOTTOM
=41 386-0148-00 2 CABINET SIDE
------ - mounting hardware for each:
------ - (not included w/cabinet side)
=42 212-0002-00 2 SCREW, 8-32 x 1/4 inch, 100° csk, FHS
-43 386-0139-00 1 PLATE, rear
=44 386-0149-00 1 PLATE, top
=45 348-0075-00 2 FOOT, rear guard
------ - mounting hardware for each:
------ - (not included w/foot)
-46 212-0004-00 2 SCREW, 8-32 x 5/16 inch, PHS

7-10



Mechanical Parts List=--Type 067-0596-00

FIG. 3 STANDARD ACCESSORIES

Fig. & Q
Index Tektronix Serial/Model No. t .
No. Part No. Eff Disc Y 12345 Description
3-1 161-0036-00 1 CABLE ASSEMBLY, power, 7 1/2 feet long
-2 012-0159-00 1 CABLE, special purpose, BNC
-3 011-0103-02 1 TERMINATION, coaxial, 75 Q
062-1094-00 2 MANUAL, instruction (net shown)

7-11



Type 067-0596-00

SECTION 8

TABLES

€261°0
61°66
00966

8967°0
61068
0neés

G681°0
ASK-YA
00°6L

82L1°0
L1°69
00°69

26%1°0
b1066
00°6S

0tzi®°o
21%6%
00°6%

6060°0
60°6¢
00°6¢€

1190°0
90062
onee2

Zneo°o0
€0°61
00°61

LZT0°0
10°6
00°6

Lk

b

€€6T°0
61°86
00°86

G961°0
6188
noege

Z2881°0
8T8
o0°R.L

LOLT°0
L1°89
00°89

G941°0
YTe8¢
00°846

0o8Tr°o
T1°8%
00°RYy

8L80°0
80°8¢
00°8¢€

2850°0

-6Negz

o0ege

CASAAIY
€0egy
00°9T1

60T0°0
10°8
0oo0eg

2h61°0
61°L6
00°L6

2961°0
61°.8
noe.L8

8981°0
AT°LL
00°LL

G89T°0
91°L9
00°L9

REHYT N
v1°Ls
00°LgG

TI6TT°0
Ti°LY
00°LYy

8+20°0
80°Le
00°Le

#660°0
gneLe
0oe*Le

%620°0
20°L1
0o0°LT

€600°0
00°L
00° L

0667°0
51°96
00°96

LG6T*0
61098
00°98

H6RT°0
8729,
00°9)

€991°0
91°99
00°99

11410
hTe9g
00°9g

T271°0
TT°9%
00°*9%

ARTRN°C
8nege
00°9¢

9260°0
GNeqz
0092

TL720°0
Z20°91
00°91

9200°0
00°9
00°9

avon

LG6T°0
51°66
00°G6

T661°0
6T1°68
oneGy

8€8T°0
CARAYA
00°GL

0%9T1°0
91°69
00°659

€8€1°N
£1°66
00°gg

060T°0
0T°GH
00°GY

L810°0
LO°®°GE
0oe°se

867070
hnegz
[o10hd T4

6H%20°0
20°q1
00°gI

°

2900°0
0n°s
00°s

2961°0
31°%6
N0°H6

GH6T1°0
6T°HQ
noe+v8

2281°0
8T°%H .,
00°%.

LT19T°0
91°%9
00°%9

GGET*0
€ET°Hg
00°%Hs

090t°0
0T°HYy
00°HYy

LSL0°0
LO®HE
00°%He

Z2L4%0°0
h0eH2Z
00°%He

LzZzo°®0
20°HT
DIAR A

9%00°0
00°%
00°%

6961°0
51°€6
00°¢c6

Le6T°0
67°¢€8
noeen

#081°0
8r°€L
00°eL

€6G6T7°0
G1°€9
00°€9

LZET®0
el°gg
00°€qg

0eQT*n
01°¢cY
0o°ch

82.0°0
LO®°€E
oo°ce

SHH0°0
h0e€Z
0o°ec

s0Z0°0
20°¢e1
0neel

€£€00°0
00°e
0o0°¢

8961°0
51°26
00°26

8261°0
61°28
00°2Z8

L8LT®0
LTI°2L
00°2ZL

89G61°0
sT°29
00°29

8621°0
2129
00°*2Zs

ocotreo
01°2%
00°2%

8690°0
90°2¢
00°2¢

81v0°0
h0°22
noezz

¥810°0
10°21
00°21

6100°0
0o°*zZ
00°2

6961°0
6T°16
00°16

8161°0
61°18
0o°18

89L1°0
LT°TL
0o°1L

THGT1°0
G1°19
00°19

6921°0
21°1g
00°1s

6960°0
60°1H
00°1Y

699C°0
90°1¢€
oo0°te

€6€0°0
€0°1¢
noete

G6910°0
T0°TT
nn°tT

0000°0
00°1
00°t

WHO93W T Ol 3NA YO¥¥3I ¥O4 SINIVA NOILDIYNOD

6961°0
51°0s
00°06

LO6T°0
6108
00°08

8%L1°0
LT°0L
00°0.L

8161°0
61°29
00°09

0®Z1°0
21°0¢s
00°0¢

6€60°0
60°0%
00°0%

0%90°0
90°0€
00°o0¢€

L9€0°0
€0°02°
00°0¢

sh10°0
1001
00°0T1

0000°0
00°0
00°0

AW

AW

AW

AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
AW
AW
AW
AW

AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
AW
AW

AW

AW

AW

Joyy3 31NnI0sgy
SNIQV3¥ vNldYV
1NdiN0 vN1dY

¥yoy¥3 3ILnnoseav
ONIQV3¥ IVNLOVY
1Nd1ino vni1dov

¥O¥¥3 3ILNT0say
ONIQVY3¥ vVN1DV
1AdLNO vN1DV

¥OdY3 ILNIosav
ONIQV3¥ IVN1dDV
1Nnd1ino vnidv

d0¥¥3 31Nn70S8Y
ONIQV3Y VYNLDV
1Nd1lNo vNl1dVv

d0d¥¥3 31N70S8vY
ONIQVY3Y IvYNLIDV
1Nd1iN0 IvN1DV

¥O¥¥3 31N10sav
ONIQV3y vNLldV
1ndino vnidv

¥0¥¥3 3JL1NI0s8Y
ONIQV3Y AvNldv
1Ad1iN0 vnldoVv

40¥¥3 31N70S4Y
ONIQV3y vNnLdV
1Nd1N0 VN1dY

40¥¥3 31N10S8Y
ONIQVY3Y ¥YN1OVv
1nd1lno vN1dYv

8-1



Tables--Type 067-0596-00

Z2YES°0
€69661
000661

8196°0
9606871
00°687

1696°0
96°6L 1
00°6L1

6866°0
660691
00°691

#2€6°0
€6°667
00°6ST

2€E6%°0
67°6%1
00641

2e9%90
wH96ET
00°6€T

18 3:3A0]
8€°621
00°621

T12¢€°0
2€°611
00°6T1

6€62°0
G2°601
00°60T7

08€6°0
€6°861
00°861

?€96°0
9608871
00°8871

8896°0
96°8L1
00°8.1

696G6°0
6G6°891
00°891

062¢5°0
26°8G61
00°86T7

988/%°0
8heaHhl
00°8%T

8LEH®O
EveReET
00°8€T

68LE°O
Le®°82T
00°821

GHT1€°0
1e°’1Y

. 00°8171

TL%2°0
©2°801
00°807

GI%6°0
H6°L6T
00°L61

8%96°0
96°.81
00°.81

€896°0
96°L1LT
00°L.1

H#HG6G°0
G6°191
00°L91

G6726°0
26°LlGT
no°LsT

o78Hve0
CAANE AN
no° 141

22ew°0
EneLET
00°L€T

LZLE®0
LeeLzt
00°.L2T1

5L0E°QD
0e°LTT
00°LT11

€0%2°0
©2°L01
00°L0T1

8%H5°0
962961
00°9671

0996°0
9¢°981
nne9sT

L19G°0
96°9. T
N0°9LT

2266°0
GG6°991
N0°991

6176°0
26°9¢T1
0ne9GT

z26Lwen
IRALLAN
09°9+%1

697%°0
[A AT
00°9¢T

©99¢€°0
9€°92T1
NNe9Z1

Z2IneEe0
0€°9TT
00°911

ceeZe0
€2°901
00°90T

8L¥6°0
%G6°661
00°667

0L96°0
9cecaY
0neget

699G6°0
9¢6°GLT
00°GLT

86%5°0
HG6°G697
00°69T1

1816°0
TGgegat
oneGat

Fhlhen
L7°G6HT
0neGHT

802%°0
ZheceT
0oo°sel

109€°0
9¢ce°6eT
00°GeT

gheZen
62°GT77
00°G17

99zz7°0
2zZ°60T
00°60T

L0GS*0
§6°%6T1
00°%61

8L.96°0
9G6°%w81

00°H81

6596°0
96°HLT
00°+.L1

Z2LHS°0
©G6°4%91
00°491

ENTG®0
16°%cT1
oneHal

©694%°0
CRLARA A
00°HHT

0s1%°0
Thehel
0ceHvel

LEGE®O
GE®HCT
00°#Hzl

8L82°0
8Z°HTT
00°HT11

8612°0

12°4%01
00°%0T1

£€66°0
GGee6l
00°¢6T

7896°0
96°€81
no°e8l

L©9G6°0
9G6°elT
00°eLT

ShHHG°0
©6°€e91
00°€9T1

€01s°0
T16°€GT
nneesT

€90
CAARA A
00°enl

260%°0
OveceT
cceeel

€LwE®C
heeezl
00°€21

0182°0
82°€¢TT
00°eTT

0gtrzeo
12°€0T
00°€0T

LSGS°0
6G°261
00°26T1

689G°0
9¢°281
00°281

E9G°0
96°ZLY
20°2L1

LT®S®0
#6°291
0oc°z9ot

2906°0
96261
00°261

26G67°0
R ARAAL
00°2+%1

2e0%°C
O%°zZeT
ocezet

80%7€°0
MAARAAN
o0°eZ1

€E9LZ°0
Leeztrt
00°211

2902°0
0ze°z01
00°201

08656°0
GGeT6l
00°T161

1696°0
96°181
00°181

6196°0
96°TLY
00°TLY

L8€eS°0
£6°191
oc°1s1t

6106°0C
JG6°1s61
no°Tql

OhGHheC
GH° 11
00°1I%T

€L6E°D
6€°TET
0n°TET

EwCe 0
£Ee° 121
00°121

SL972°0
92°T1T
00°TTI

v661°0
61°10T1
00°10T

009¢°0
36°05T1
00°061

2696°C
9c°081
00°08T1

€096G6°0
9G6°0LT
00°0LTY

9G6€G°0
€5°091
00°091

9Lé6%°C
5%°0G61
00°061

98##%°C
H°0H T
00°0%T

216€°0
6e°Cet
oo°ceTl

LL2€°0
2e*021
00°02T1

L092°0
92°0T11
00°0TT

9261°90
61°001
0o0°0nt

AW
AW
AW

AW

AW

AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

AW

AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
AN

AW
AW
AN

AW
AW
AW

JCyY¥Y3 3LN10Sav
ONIQV3Y¥ VN1IOV
1ndino vnlov

YOY¥3 ILNI0SEV
ONIAQV3Y¥ vNLDV
1Nd1no WwNLdVv

JO¥yy3 3IL1N10Sav
ONIQV3IY VALDY
1Nnd1in0 vnLdY

dOM¥3 ILNI0S8Y
SNI1QV3Y¥ YN1DV
1ndin0 vnlOV

YO¥¥3 31N70SaVY
ONIQVY3¥ IvN1DV
1Nd1in0o IVNRl1OV

JO¥Y3 31N10SaY
ONIQV3y vNl1DV
1Nd1in0 vNLOY

Yoyy3 31N10s8v
SNIQV3¥ vNldV
1ndino vnidv

}0Y¥Y3 ILNI0Sav
ONIQV3Y VYN1DV
LlNdino vnldov

dOUY3 IJLNCSEY
ON1AV3Y VNLDVY
1nd1NnGC vN1oVv

Yoyy3 31N10SgY
SNIQV3Y¥ VWNALOV
lAdino vNlLldOv

8-2



Tables=--Type 067-0596-00

BEL6°D
L6°662
00662

00€0° Y
€0°062
noe*682Z

9.60°7
snengz
on®6L?

0660°1

60e0L?”

00°692

€9€0°1
€0°092
00652

87166°0
66°647
0neeH?

0826°0
?6°6€7
00e6e2

TL4%8°0
89622
00622

L16L°0
Glee12Z
00617

0O%%9°0
©9°607
00°602

80F6°0
86°R67
onee6?

O%e0°1
€0°6872
00882

6860°7T
q0°6L2
[MIoAd: Vird

LLGo°T
a0°697
00°g92

8Z¢0°1
€E0®6G62
onegsz

€986°0
860042
nOeRH?

9026°0
26°0€2
00°9€2

28€8°0
€8°82?2
o0egze

LAS IRV
wl°812
00812

L7€9°0
€9°807
00er02

7L86°0
R6°LAZ
00°L62

LLz0°1
co°8ge
noeLRrZ

66G0°1
Gg0°8.L2
noe*LLz

€960°1
Gg0®892
00°L92

0620°1
20e°8qge
00°LGZ

G086°0
R6°LH2
noe*L%Z

TeT6°0
16°L€7
noeLeZ

1628°0
z8eLze
no°Lzz

nNTeL*0
gLeLte
oneL1Z

€179°0
z29°L02
00°L02

3€66°0C
A6°962
00e967

ZIHvN°1
h0eL87
nNe9R?

Lo9net
90112
0one9, 7

9rene 1
G192
00992

1620°1
zneLgz
00°962

9%16°0
L6°9%H2
00°9%H2

hG6ne°0
06°9¢€7
00e9¢e2

661R°0
18°922
n6e9ze

GezLeC
71°912
nne9tz

fRENeC
N9e9n?
00902

6666°0
Kh®GAZ
006527

ehh0°T
v0e9e?
0NneGgR?

2750°1
90°9.2
nnegr2

9260°1

60°992"

0n°s92

0tzoeY
20962
onege?

G896°0
96°6h2
0nesH?

GL68°0
68°G€72
o0°se2

s018°0
18°622
one°Ge2z

660L°0
0L°612
ooeg1z

1866°0
66°607
0ne*snz

3600°T
c0°662
00°%H62

ZLH0°T
%0682
nneyre

G190°1
90°¢6.2
noew,2

soGnet
G0°692
00°%92

9910°1
10°g6¢c?
00°%62

2296°0
S6°h¥hl
0G°*HHe

S688°0
88°4H€?
o0o°vee

1108°0
0g°+zz
o0°wze

2669°0
59°4H12
00°»12

7986°0
86°4%02
004072

TT19°1
T0°H52
00°e62

66%0°7T
ho°H87
nneERe

G160°1

90°HL2Z.

oo°el?

8vn° 1
#0°H92
00°e9z

1210°1
10°%62
oneeq?

LGG6°0
s6°eEn?
0neewe

£188°0
88°r€?
noeeez

%16L°0
6L°ez?
[sIeRd R Ard

#889°0
89°¢c12
00°e12

L%LG°0
Lgeen?
00°€07¢

Z2910°1
10°€62
00262

2260°1
LA A K4
0ne2Z8e

2150°1
90°€L2
0o0°zLZ

SGn0° 1
©0°€92
00e2g9¢e

€Loo°T
00°gg2
00°2s2

06%6°0
w6e2he
00°2n?

oeLe®n
L8ezez2
coezez

LTIRL°0
3L°222
0o*222

SLL9%0
L9212
no°z1z

8296°0
96°207
00202

T120°1
20°c6¢2
00162

gehsnet
s0°zZ82
00°182

L090°1
go°2Le
00°TLe

92%0°1
%0292
00°162

€260°1
one®zsz
00°152

2Z%6°0
v6° 149
00°142

s%#98°0
9g°*1e2
noetee

81LL°0
LLetzz
no°t1ze

%999°0
99°112
0n°112

6065°0
66°102
00°102

L520°1
20° 162
00°062

15¢0°1
s0°182
00°082

0090°7T
90°1L2
0o0°0LZ

96€0°1
€0°192
00°092

2L66°0
66°0G2
00°062

26€6°0
€6°0%2
00°0#W2

6658°0
68°0¢€2
00°o0€ec

819L°0C
9L°022
00°czz

€669°0
§9°012
00°0t2

88€G°0
€6°00¢2
00°002

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
A4

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW

AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AA
AW
AW

AW

AW

AW

do¥¥3 31Nn70Sav
ONIQV3y VN1V
1Nnd1no vNLOVv

4dCY¥3 3ILNI0SHY
ONIQV3Y¥ IVNLIDV
1Ndlno vNniLdov

JOY¥3 3ILNTI0S8Y
ONIQVY3Y YNLIOV
lnd1n0 vNldov

Jo¥y3 31N70S8v
ONICY3IY IVNIDV
1NdiN0 IvN1DV

YCYYI I LNTOSEY
ONIQYIY IVYNIDV
1NndLiN0 VALDY

YOoyU3 31Nn10sav
ONICY3Y VNLDOV
1nd1ino vNnidyv

dO¥y3 3L1Nnlosay
ONICVY3Y vNLDVY
1Nnd1Nn0 IvNLOV

YoyY3 3Lnloseay
ONIAVY3Y VNLDOV
1ndiNo vNnldOv

JOoyy3 3I1N10Sav
ONIQVY3Y VNLOV
1ndino vNLdYv

¥Yoyy3 3L1N10s8v
ONIAVY3IY YNLIDOV
1Nnd1ino IvNLOV

8-3



Tables==Type 067-0596-00

90941
9%°00%
00°66¢

0765°1
6G6006¢€
00°68¢€

Lh09°T
09°08¢
00°6LF

6£29°71
29°0L¢e
00°69¢€

9019°1
19°09¢
00°66¢

6996°7
96°06¢€
00°64e

2664° 7
6h°0%¢

00°6¢€¢

9L6E°T
6£°0€€

-00°62¢

G69L2°1
Lzeoze
00°6T¢€

ZHeTeY
€T°01¢
00°60€

ETLheT
Lh®66¢€
00°26¢

08c6geT
6Ge68¢€
00°88¢

1809°1
cocéle
00°8.¢

0479°7
29°69¢
00°89¢

GLO9®T
09°66¢
00°RGE

019¢6°1
9G6°6%¢
00eeve

GoRY%° 1
CR A4S
00ercg

Go9re° 1
BEeE7¢E
00eg2¢

2e9ze1
9z2°61€E
00°8T¢

68717
11°60¢
00°8ne

L1871
8heR6F
00°Lé6f

9H9G°1
9G°88¢€
00°L8¢

2119°1
19°8LE
00°Ll¢€

LE?9°1
29°89¢
00°L9¢%

Z2%09°1
09°86¢
00°L6e

L%6G6°T
gG°8he
00°L%¢E

9LLH°1
Lh°8¢¢E
oneLee

26LE°T
LE®BZE
no°Lze

96%2°1
#Z°8T1¢
00°LT¢

He0Te1
01°80¢
00°L0¢€

LTeheT
6heL6E
00°96¢

80LG6°1
LGel8¢E
00°98¢

0®19°1
To°LLE
00°9/ ¢

2€e79°1
79°L9¢
c0°*99¢

G009°1
Coelge
00°9¢6¢

Z8HG° T
WGeLyE
DIAALAS

G99%°1
EAAFAA1
NOe9¢e ¢

9€9f el
oreLZe
00°97¢

66¢Z°1
€2°L1¢
00°91¢

8LR0°T
80°L0€E
00°90¢€

£TnGe1
06°96¢
oneGhe

L9LG°T
LG*98R¢
00°G8¢

v919°1
19°9.L¢
0neg)¢

€£7279°71
29°99¢
00°69¢

9966°T
66°96¢
00°G6e

STHG°T1
hG°9%¢
0n°GHe

1654°T1
Gheo¢ee
0oecee

3T6e°T
GE°9Z¢
00°G62¢

0zz2ze1
22°91¢
00°sT¢

6T1L0°1
L0®°90¢
00°60¢

G0TG°T
T6°G6F
00°%6¢

€286°1
86°G68¢
NCe°H8e

SBT9°T
19°sL¢
N0°%H) ¢

1179°1
29°69¢
00°%9¢€

#266°1
6G°G66¢E
00°hee

hheGel
£6°Ghe
N0°Hhe

G6HH°1
hhegee
00°Hee

g6er°T
geeeee
00°%HZe

8L0Z°T
cezegte
00°%1¢

6660°1
s0°60f
00°+%0¢

€6TGe1
TGeh6eE
00°€6¢

Gl8G6°T
8G°HR¢E
nceese

2029°1
29°%L€E
noeelLe

9619°1
T19°49¢
N0°ESE

61.8G6°1
8GeHGe
00°ese

TL26°1
2G6°h%e
00°eche

96¢eH°1
ehehee
0necece

9L2€°1
2eehee
00°ele

se61°l
6T1°%1¢
N0°ele

L6€0°T
€0°%0¢€
NO°EcE

8L2G°T
26ee6¢e
00°26¢

€266°1
66°€8¢E
oceZse

9129°T1
29°¢le
o0ezLE

8L19°T
19°¢9¢
00°29¢

TeERST
8G°EGSE
00°2s¢e

G6TG°T
16eeHe
00°2we

%6291
Zweces
00°*2¢¢e

T61€°T
TeceZe
00°22¢

c6LT°T
LT°ETE
00°21¢

€ezZo°1
20°¢0¢
00°20¢

66¢€5°1
€GeZ6¢e
00°tl6¢

8966G°1
66°28¢
oce1ise

L229°1
29°2Le
00°TLe

LGTIS°T
19°29¢
00°15¢

ogLG T
LG®2G¢E
00°16G¢e

L1161
TG6°2Z%¢
00°1Ive

C61%°1
Tvedee
00°lfe

gzoeet
ogecee
00°12¢

ZHoTel
91°21¢
00°T11¢

8900°T
00°20¢
00°T10¢

9eHGel
hGel6¢e
00°06¢

6009°1
Go°1s8¢€
oceon8e

GezZ9°1
29°1LE
00°0LE

EETS° T
19°19¢
0C*09¢

92L6°1
LG°T6¢E
oceo0s¢e

Ge06°1
0GeTHe
00°0%¢€

7804 ° 1
Ovelce
00®0¢ce

9682°1
8ze12¢
0oe°nze

genIel
LA RS
00°01¢

1056°0
66°00¢
00°00¢

AW
AW
Al

AN
AW
AW

AN
AW
AW

AW
AW
AN

AW
AW
AW

AW
AN
AW

AW
AR
AN

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

JOHY32 I LA0SaVY
ONIQV3¥ VNLDV
1nd1ino vnidv

Jo¥Yy3 3LN10S8Y
ONIQVY3¥ VN1DV
INd1NO VN1dOV

YOU¥3 3JLNI0SaV
ONTQV3IY VNLDV
1nd1lno IvNiLdov

dCd¥3 3LNI0S8Y
ONIQV3¥ VN1DV
IndinN0o vVNLDOV

Jo¥Y3 31NI0Sev
ONIQV3¥ VALDY
1AdLin0 vNLOY

YOHY3 3ILN10Sav
ONIQY3IY TvNldv
1Nd1n0 vNnldv

d0Y¥¥3 31Nn10s8v
ONIQV3IY vNLOV
1Nd1N0 vNLOV

¥O¥¥y3 3.LN70Sav
ONIQY3¥ vNLOV
LNd1NO vALOV

YCYY3 31NI0SaV
ONICV3Y¥ VNLOV
1Nd1N0 vN1dOY

4oy¥3 31Nn70S8v
ONIQV3¥ VNLOV
1Nnd1Nno IvNLOV

8-4



Tables--Type 067-0596-00

LH96°1
%6°006
00°66%

Lvlo°2
LO®T16%
oneesy

z09t1°?
91° 184
00°6L+%

6202°2
0Z°1L%
00°69%

6HCzeZ
0Ze19%
00°6G%

T891°2
91° 1G4
00°6Hy

oh60°2
60°THy
00°6¢EH

€£986°7
86°0¢cY
000624

GGHB° T
©R0024
00°6TH

GhL9°1
L9°0TH
00°60%

8666°1
G6°66%
00°86+%

26/0°2
80°06%
00°R8Y

€9evTe2
9T1°08%
00°8LH

osnzez
02°0L%
00°89%

ceoz°z
0Zen9H
00°8GY

hzZove2
91°06%
00°8/4h

26g80°2
80°0%%
00°geY

9¢16°1
L6°67Y
0neezZsH

867R°7
28°6TH
00°RTH

8G6G69°1
G9°60Y
0onego

whL6°1
L6°86%
00°L64h

£660°7
60°68R%
nne ey

TZLte2
LTI®6LY
00°LLY

G902°2
02°69%
00°L9Y

90°7°2
02°66%
noeLGYy

€£967°2
GT°64H%
00° %Y

96L0°2
LO®6EY
00°LEY

1096°1
96°87%
N0° .74

LETR®Y
TR°RTIY
N0°LTH

69€9°1
€9°80%
00°.LCH

68R6°1T
86°L6%
00N®954

&HnTe?
0TegR%
00°98%

vLlLT°2
LT°8L%
20°9L%

Lrozee
nZegoy
N0°99+%

hLAT®Z
6T°86Y
0negc+

86%1°2
LAR LA
00°944%

9690°2
298¢y
0nNegey

WiHs°T
heel?y
0neg74

clLelL®T
6L°LT%
00e91Y

LLTI9°T
1G°L0%
00°9C%

2200°2
CO° L&Y
00°GEY

4172
ITeLet
onegey

|42 R4
8l°LL%
00°GLY

6802°7
0Z°19%
0n°694

Y617
61°LGYH
00°GGH

CeHT 2
LASNA A/
00°GHYy

€660°2
gneLEY
00°sey

pEc6e T
£6°674

"0N°eG7+4H

908L°T
8L°GTH
00°ST%

2866°1
6G6°90%
00°GCYy

610°2
10°96%
0C°h6h

6271°7
21°98%
00°*H 8%y

898T1°2
81°9.%
00°HLlYy

€807°2
02°99%
00°4H9%

1612
61°9¢GH
00°HGH

8geT*2
€194y
00°HhHhh

I yoee
#0°9¢¥y
00°HeEY

2676°T
16°62+
NN°eH2n

Le9L®T
9L°G61Yy
00°%1%

#8L6°1
LG°G0OY
00°%CY

2820°2
20°G6%
oneeeh

21et1°?
eregey
00°€8%

806T1°2
6T1°GLY
00°€ELh

68Gz2°7
GZeGo%
0C°E9%

7.181°7
g1°GGYH
onceat

zgeztree
2T1°CHYy
00°eHYy

geeCe e
€0°sey
00°cew

9606°1
Ce°Hev
0ne°eehH

kA IAR
Hl°Hh1y
00°€ETY

€866°1
GG°H0%
0C°c0Yy

GCv0°2
R H6h
neezZey

16€1°2
€T°H84%
00°28%

Sh61°2
6T1°HLY
00°2L%

ggozez
CZ°4H94%
cC*29%

1e81°2
AR AN/
00°26%

€021°2
AL
00°2Z44

gzzoez2
20°H%eh
00°zew

0168°7
68°¢2%
00°22%

682ZL°T
Z2L°€ETY
0nezZly

0BeGe 1
€G°E0%
0C®20%

€2s0°2
soecen
co°16%

99+%1°2
VASS At/
oo°18Yy

LL6T°2
6T°¢cLYy
00°TLYy

LLOZ°2
cZee9y
c0°®19%

G8LT*C
Lleegy
00°16G%

1Z211°2
TT°EHy
00° Thy

9010°2
T10°€ey
00°1e%

29.8°1
L8°22ZYy
oo°12y

CITL®T
TL%21%
00°11Yy

GLIG T
1G°20%
00°1CY

8€90°2
30°26%
oceCcen

GeEGT°2
ASR4:8
00°08%

g00zZ°2
0zeZLYy
00°0L%

6902°2
0c2ezZoy
00°09%

GeLT1°2
LT1°25%
00°06G%

GeE0T°2
0T® 2wy
00° 044

9866°1
66°1eY
oo°oey

C198°1
98°12%
00°02%

6269°1
69°11+%
00°01%

9964°1
6%°10%
0o°oCH

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

AW

AW

AW

AW

Al

AW

AW

AW

AW
AW

Yoyy3 31n7csyy
ONIQV3Y¥ vNidVv
1Ad1iN0 IVN1DV

YCYY3 31Nn10s8yv
ONIQVY3Y¥ vNlIdY
1Nd1NO0 vN1dVv

YOdy3 31Nn70sav
ONIQY3Y¥ vNLdY
1NdLiNO YNidV

¥0d¥3 31n70S3Y
ONIGV3Y¥ vNnldv
iNndLro vNidv

¥CYY3 31Nn70Syv
ONIQV3IY¥ IvNIldV
1Nndi1ino vnldy

JoYY3 3 LN10S8Y
ONIQV3IY IvNnLdVv
1AdLiN0 vN1dDY

HO¥YI 3L1NI0Sev
ONIAY3Y TvNldV
1ndino vnidy

YOyd¥3 31Nn70S9av
ONIQV3¥ vNidv
1Ad1NGc vNLdOY

Youy3 3ILNnIcsav
ONIQVY3Y AvNLDY
1nd1ln0 VNLdOV

Y0¥¥3 31N10SEY
ONIGY3Y vnidv
1ndinC vnldv

8-5



Tables-=Type 067-0596-00

wiLeez
L€°T09
00°666

0z266°?
660166
00°686

GvL9°2
L9° T8RS
00°6L6

€9wL®?
Y1°TLS
0n°69¢

€69L°7
9L°196
00666

16%L°2
hL°166
00646

96L9°7
L9°THe
00°6¢€qg

L296G6°2
96°1¢€g
00°62¢

I4:{o) Adrd
O#°12¢
00°6T16

hHh12°0?
12°T11g
00606

€LrE®?
6€£°009
00°86¢6

999G6°°?
96°06¢6
00°88¢

6€89°72
R9°0RG
00°R.LG

ROGL®?7
GlL°0/6
00°89¢

069L°2
9L°096
00°86¢

ZoHwle2
©1°066G
00°8h6

2999°72
99°0%¢
00°8¢€¢g

T6w6°2
6°0€S
0negzZs

906€°?
6€°024
00°RT G

67612
61°0T6
oneang

99T+He?2
TH°666
00°L66

9086°2
86°686G
00°L8S

BZ69°2
69°6169
00°LLS

ahGLe?
GL°696
no®L9s

289L¢°2
9L°666
00°L66

8helLe2
£L°6%HS
00°L4s

©969°2
G9°6€6G
00°/€9

0G6EG°?Z
€G6°626
00°.L26

9zL€°?
LE®BETS
no°LTG

TULT°?
L1606
00°L0G

hGeEHe 7
€864
20°96¢

2h66°7
6hG®*BBC
noe°9ge

€10L°?
0LeR)G
00°9/¢

£RCL*7
51°896
nn®99¢

699L°2
9L°86¢6
00°964

0&zL°*2
2L°8%6S
00946

29+%9°2
79°8€4
00°9¢g

90762
26826
00°92¢

Theee?
Se°81¢
NNegTcC

684%1°2
12806
noe*9ng

9cche?
Gh°l66
00°6G66h¢G

2L09°?7
09°/.84q
0n°G68q

260/ °2
0/,°116
on*clq

€19.°2
91°196
oneg9gq

269L°2
9L°LGs
00°G66S

LzzLrez
2L
onegHg

6G6e9°?2
€9°.¢€q
00°6fq

8506°2
06°L2S
0n°szg

£Gqeee?
€FEeLTC
N0°G1Ig

€971°7
Z1°10¢
00°606

€ETLH®?
L%°96S
00°%66

L6192
19°986
00°%8s

991L°72
1/°916
00°%/)G

gE9L*?
9/°99%
NO°H9G

0oe9Le2
9L°964
00°4%6s

661L°2
1L°9%¢6
N0°hhHe

a%79°2
29°9¢6
00°%€S

s06%°2
6%°92¢
00°h2q

15767
T1€°91¢6
noeHIq

€eenrez
NT°906
nNo°*H04

gB8H°C
8¥°666G
00°€64

91€9°2
€9°68q
00°€8s

9¢ezL"?
2)®*GlLa
no°eELs

6G69L°7
912696
00°E9G

%09L°2
9L°G6¢6
00°€GS

L80L°2
0L°6%Hq
00eeEHs

6219°%7
19°6¢eqg
00°€€ES

6%.l%°2
Ly°626
0o0°gZg

G967°7
62°61g
00°eTs

n080° 72
80°606
00°€0S

2606°7?
CGgeH66
00°26¢

Ten9ez
%9°48¢
00°2Z8¢

ooeLez
€LY G
00°2L6

GlLoL®z
9L°%H9¢
00°29¢

zlLglLez
GL®°%Gq
00°2s¢

T10L°2
0L®H%hG
00°2%¢

0109°2
09°heg
00°2¢¢g

88GH°?Z
GH*4H2¢
00°226

99L7°2
LZ°%1g
an°zig

%960°2
s0°Hv0g
00°20¢

€1z6ee
26°¢66
00°166

T#69°2
G9°¢€86G
0o°18a

66€L°2
€LPELS
00°1TLS

989L°¢
9L°€96
nn°196

LEGL®C
GL*EGS
00°1669

1€69°2
69°€EHG
00° 146

9886°2
8G°¢€€ES
00°1€S

g£Zhhez
kA AR XA
00°12s

2967°2
GZ°elg
0neIlG

v2e0°e
€0°E06G
00°T06

69¢€6°2
€6°269
00°06¢

g%99°2
99286
00°08S

LA A
#.°2L6
00°0LS

269L°2
GL®29¢
00°09¢

96%L°2
hl®Zsq
00°0%s¢

9%89°2
89°2%¢G
00°0%S

6GL6°2
Ls®Z¢q
00°0€s

s5zZHez
Zvez25
00°026

GGE7*2Z
€2°21¢g
00°0T1¢&

0800°2
00°20q
00°00CS

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

AW

AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

YOMY3 31NI0SaVY
ONIQY3¥ IYNLOV
1Nndin0 VNLDVY

JOoyy3 31NI70S8Y
ONIAV3I¥ vNLdV
1Nndin0o IvYNldoV

¥oy¥3 31Nnlosav
ONIQY3y IVNLOV
1ndlno vNnidv

¥oyy3 31N70s8Y
ONTQVY3¥ vNLOY
1INndlin0 vYNLdY

YOYY3 31N10Sav

ONIQVY3¥ vALdV
1ndlnO vN1dDY

J0¥¥3 31Nn70S8Y
ONIQV3I¥ AvNldV
1NdiN0 vYN1dV

YOUY3 31Nn10S8av
ON1Aav3¥ vNnldy
1Nd1N0 vNidV

¥YOHY3 31N10Sgv
ONIQV3Y¥ IvNLDV
1NdLNO vN1dV

40¥¥3 31Nn70Sav
ONIQVY3¥ IVvNLDY
1INndiN0 vNLdV

JOU¥3 31N70SaY
ONIAvV3¥ vNnidv
1Nd1NO0 vN1dV

8-6



Tables=-Type 067-0596-00

LotLez
TL°10L
00669

sheE6°2
€6°169
no®689

LRe0°¢E
600289
00°6L9

8h0Z°¢€
0ze°zL9
00°699

Ohgzee
62299
00°669

YA XARS
20269
00649

ogg1°E
81°2%9
00°6€9

09.0°€
LO®Z€9
0ne629

9€16°2
160129
00°619

LzoLez
0L°119
000609

8GeLe2Z
€L°00!.
00°869

9¢e66°2
§6°069
00°889

6T7T1°¢€
11°7189
00°8.9

2212°¢
12°1L9
00°899

gGGze ¢
672199
00°®RG9

ghezee
h?Ze169
00egyv9

16/1°¢€
LTI®°T%9
00°BEQ

0Z9ne¢
90°1¢%9
00°829

Lh68°2Z
68°029
00°816G

06L9°2
L9°019
00°809

€09L°2
9.°669
00°*L69

T2L6°2
L6°689
nne°L89

aheTee
21°089
00°LLS

T6T2°¢€
T2°0L9
00°L99

TL67°¢€
G2°099
00°/[69

20h2°¢
©?2°069
00°L.%9

L69T°¢
91°0%9
00°L€9

GLHhOe¢
#0°0€9
00°.729

€G6l8°2
L8°6T19
00°L19

8#G9e2
§9°609
00°L,09

ZvRLe?
8.°869
00°969

0066°2
65°889
nnNe989

99¢Tle ¢
€T°6L9
00°9.9

VATE AN
22°699
00°999

6lGc7°¢€
GZ*66G9

nne9G9

ggezee
€Ze6%9
20°94%9

B6GT°¢€
G1°6£9
noe*9eo

GZenee
£0°K29
0ne9za

v6G6Re2
68819
00°919

Z20€9°2
€9°809
00°909

GL08°Z
0oR°L6e9
00°G69

€L0O0°F
00°RR9
00°699

Tanlce
h7°8L9
00°6L9

21¢e2°¢
€2°899
00°699

18gz°f
G7°869
00°669

€enezee
€72°8%9
00*6H9

KELARES
#T1°8¢€9
00°G€9

0LT0°¢
10°829

-00°G629

0ggge?
€8°L19
00°G19

1609°2
09°L09
00°609

Toege?
£8°969
00°469

ovzo°¢e
20°L89
00°+%89

68GT°¢
GT°LL9
00°H.9

hog£Zeg
€2°,99
00°499

BLG?°¢
G2°L69
00°4%59

9nzZeee
22°L%9
00°4%%H9

hBelee
£1°L€9
00°%€9

nTnoee ’

00°L29
00°%29

Ihige2
18°9719
00°4%19

G6L6°2
LG®909
00°%09

2268°2
G8°669
00°€69

Tov0°€E
#0°989
00°€89

2691°¢
91°9.9
00°€L9

O0THv2ee
%2°999
00°€99

694G7°¢
G2°9¢69
00°€s9

€g812°¢€
12°9%9
00°eeH9

0LzZ1l*¢e
21°9¢9
00°€€9

S%86°2
86°629
00°€Z9

8z6L°¢
6L°619
00°€T1S

GgegG6e
GG6°sn9
00°€09

Lergez
LB8° %69
00°269

9660°¢€
s0°4689
00°289

06L1°¢
L1°SL9
00°2L9

T64v2°¢
%2°699
00°299

KA TAR
G2°6459
00°2s9

sl12°¢
12°6%9
00°2%9

ogTltT*E
T1°6€9
00°2€9

gloeee
96°+%29
00°229

60LL°2
LL°%T9
c0°219

TL26%2
26°%C9
00°209

Gv68°2
68°€69
00°169

90L0°¢€
LO®%89
00°189

188T7°¢
8T1°4%L9
00°T1L9

Ighveee
HZ°%99
00°199

geGeee
G2°%69
00°1s9

Zh02°¢
02°%4%9
00°1%9

§201°¢
0T°%eE9
00°T€9

1066°¢
qg6°¢€29
oo°1e9

L8%L°®°2
vLeeT9
00°T119

Z00G°¢
06°€09
00°109

gh16°2
16°269
00°069

6780°¢€
80°€89
00°089

Lo96T1°€E
61°¢€L9
00°0L9

91cl°¢
62°€99
00°099

60Gz°¢
G2°e€G9
00°0499

#961°¢€
61°¢ey9
00°0%9

G680°¢€
80°€€9
00°0€9

12€6°2
€6°229
00029

662L°2
2L°219
00°0T1S

82Ly°2
L¥°209
00°009

AW

‘AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
Al
AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
AW
AW

AW

Yody3 31N10S8eY
ONIQV3Yy VNLOV
1ndLNO vN1dDV

Jody3 3LNI0S8Y
ONIQV3¥ vNLdv
1INnd1N0 vYN1dOV

Yoyl 3ILNI0S8Y
ONIQVY3Y¥ vNLDYV
INd1NO vYN1dV

40yy¥3 31n10syv
SNIQVY3Y¥ vNLDV
1nd1n0 vVNLOV

¥O¥¥3 31NI0SEY
ONIQV3Y IVNLOY
LAdLNO YNLDV

Joyd3 31N10S8v
ONIQV3IY VNLOV
1Nnd1Nno vN1dv

40y¥d3 31nlosav
ONIQVY3Y VNLDY
1INndino vNnldv

40¥¥3 31NI0S8Y
ONIQV3Id vNLOV
1ndin0 vYN1dYv

Yoy¥3 31Nn70S8Yy
ONIQV3Y IVNLDY
1NdLlNO vN1dY

d0¥y¥3 31N70SaY
ONIQV3Y¥ vNLdDV
1NndLlNO vYNLOV

8-7



Tables=-=Type 067-0596-00

TR68°7
6R°T10Q
NeCRA.

6HL1°¢€
LT1®26)
00°68L

o1-1:3 4
gegeze)
on®6LL

1626°¢€
2Ge2LL
00°69L

8609°¢
09°29L
006G,

L929°¢
29°26.L
00°6Yy)

9186°¢
8679}
0neecl

LGLY®¢
Lhe2€)
00°622L

90T€E°E
TeecZL
00°6T L

6/.R80°¢
8021,
00°60.L

8R76°7
26°00R
0neasr)

686T°E
6T°16L
00°R8 .

hZlhee
Ohel18L
00*RLL

904G ¢
wGeTLL
00°R9L

gE®T9°¢
19°19L
00°8G6L

0gzoce
29°1¢L
00eRy !

‘LE1G6o¢€

1G°1HL
00eReE L

6T9%° ¢
EAARE YA
00°RZ/

6067°¢
6z2°121.
00°QT)

GzZao°f
90°T1.L
0o0eRn/

28G6e 7
GhoEEL
nne) A/,

2772°¢
22°06.L
00°.L8L

261h°e
T%°08L
00°LLL

goOGGe €
GG°0LL
no°L9l

28T79°¢
19°09L
00°LGL

9z29°¢
29°06L
00° 4L

769¢e¢
9G04,
noeLel

wlhy g
Wy 0L
00°L7L

L0L2°¢€
rzeozL
00°LTL

G9¢e0° e
€0°0T1.L
noeLoL

Zreg°?
- YXY-TY)
NAe9R )

6hh7e¢
hZ°68L
oee98L

€Gehee
€he6/))
CC°SLL

h0oge ¢
96°69/
nn*99/

G1729°¢
2G*6G1L
Nno0*9GL

9619°¢
19°6%L
0negH}

19¢cGe¢
GGe6EL
0nese/

hZecheg
ALY
00°52L

864H2°¢€
©Z°8TL
0Nne9T .

oor0ee
10°60/
00°90L

62T0°¢
TC°RAL
nQeGs/

699z°¢
9z%gRr)
cnegy)

L0GH° ¢
GHreglL
enesLL

h69Ge €
9c°89/
00°g9L

I%29°¢
29°86G.L
00°G6GL

0919°¢
19°8%)
oneGw/)

hohcog
hG6eReEL
onege/

L9TH°¢
Tv°8Z.L
00°G7L

%822°¢
27°87)
00°6T .

h7R6°7
86°.0!/
onean/

6hh0 €
HhCel 6L
00°HAa)

281R7°¢
azeL8lL
onevgl

GGoH e
EAASNNE
00°+wLL

Llrcee
LG®°L9L
n0°H9L

1929°¢
29°LGL
00°hGL

8119°¢
T19°L%L
ONeHy/

T9¢ces
gGele)
00°Hel

500%°¢
0%°L7)
00°HZL

%902°¢
0zZeLTL
00°HT/.

€666°7
G6°9CL
00°H0L

2zL0°¢€
LC°96L
aneca/

680¢€°¢
0€°989L
no°es8.

96l4°¢€
LY°9L L
oo°cllL

763G6° ¢
8G6°99,
ND°E9L

GlLzsce
29°96G6L
00°€sL

cLeo°¢e
09°9% L
anNeeEn )

2626°¢
2G6°9¢,
0o0°eccel

Legeee
8eeSZL
oceeZlL

8E81°¢
81°9T1L
00°eETL

1L76°2
26°60,L
c0°e0!L

6860°¢€
6C®G6L
IO ARALY)

682€°¢E
A=}
0cezZrL

Te6he
6vecl)
oceeLL

Gl6G°€E
6G6°G69 L
c0®29L

z2Qeoe°e
29°6GL
00°25L

q109°¢
09°GH L
00°2Z7L

Sel1Ge
TGeGEL
00°celL

£€99¢°¢
9€*GeL
0o°z2ZL

L091°¢
91°61.L
00°21L

v868°°2
68°%CL
nceeoL

enZlec
21°%6L
00°16/L

gghece
heevgL
00°T8L

6606°¢
0s°e%.LL
o0 1LL

686G°¢
66°%9 L
00°19L

€g82%°¢c
2G9°%6L
00°T6L

GG66°¢E
5G6°HYL
00°1%L

L1CGE
0s°HeL
00°1¢eL

£3ve°E
weehnel
00°12L

oLeTl®e
AR ANA
00°11L

1698°2
98°€0L
occ1oL

2061°¢
GT°e6lL
0C°06L

0L9¢°€
9eecg,L
00°c8L

1816°¢
1G60eLL
C0°0LL

L709°¢
09°€9.L
00°09.L

8L29°¢€
29°€6L
00°0SL

888G°¢€
8G°EHL
00°0%L

deev*e
8hece)
0oeoelL

362¢°€
424 X4
00°0¢L

L211°¢
TTI°ETL
00°0TL

€6€8°2
€3°20L
oc°noL

AW
AW

AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AR
AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

JOo¥d3 3L1Nn70s8v
ONIQV3Y VNLIDYV
lnd1lno vNnldv

Youy3 3ILNICSEY
SN1QV3Y¥ vNLDY
iNd1Nc vYN1dv

4C¥yY3 3LNI0S8Y
SNIQV3¥ IvNLIDV
1Nd1N0 IVNLDV

¥0Y¥¥3 3I1NI0s8Y
ONIQV3Y TVNLIOV
INnd1n0 vN1ldY

d0dY3 31NI0S8Y
ONIQY3Y VNIV
1INndino vNidy

¥yoyy3 3Lniosayv
ONI1QVY3Y¥ IvNLDV
1Nnd1nC vN1ldVv

Yod¥3d 31N70SEY
ONIQV3Y vNldV
1NdLNO ¥YN1dOV

Jouy¥3 31nlrcsay
ONIQV3Y IVNLOV
lndinC Ivnldov

JO¥Y3 ILNI0SEY
ONIQV3IY¥ VNLOV

lNndin0 vnldy .

40¥¥3 3LNI0SaY
ONIQV3Y¥ VNLOV
1Nnd1NO vN1DV

8-8



Tables==Type 067-0596-00

Tv68°2
6R8°T06
00°668

0L2Z°¢€
2zez68
00°688

Gogh°E
8ve288
onee6L8

heloce
L9°2.8
00°69%

gg8lLeE
8L°29¢%
00°669

GZe€8°e
grez2ag
0neeHA

Ho0ge¢
08°2Z%R

00°6€8.

€E1TLeE
TL02¢8
on®628

ZahGoE
weez7n
00°61R

€glere
1€¢218
00°608

LOg6°2
£6°006
00°RAR

2962°¢
62°168
00°888

780G6°€
0G°188
00°R.L8

1889°¢
89°T.L7R
0neg9g

096lL°e
6L°19%
00°8G8

ogenee
€ReTCcq
oneasn

onore¢
08°1%8
00°8¢£8

0869°¢
69°1€ER
oQeeze

Z2avGgee
76128
00°218

L162°€
62°118
00°R0R

9996°7
G6°668
00°L6R

LhRZ°E
gz°06R
00°.L88

L67G°¢
26°0R8
noe°L.8

170L°€
0L°0LR
no®L9g

6208°¢
08°0918
N0°LGH

62€Ref
eRence
nneL+H3

626L°¢
6L°0%8
no°LeR

I#89°¢
89°0¢8
00°L278

GL0Ge€E
neeoza
00°L1R

4hoZet
92°018
00°L08

LT100°¢
00°66R
0Ne9sR

qZle"f
T€*68P
00°913¢

20cgee
GGe°hLR
Nnneq) g

hGTleg
TL°698
00998

T508°¢€
03°669
0Ne9G6q

nzeneg
FR®6HA
nNoe9H e

TegLee
BL°6ER
00°9¢€8

G699°¢
99°628
00°978

768%h°¢
aherTR
0Nn°9TR

G9€Ze¢
€Ze60¢
N0°90¢

T9¢0°¢
£N°R6ER
00°¢c6R

gefe e
£eeane
onesrg

669G6°¢
9G6e*R. R
oneG)R

0RZL*¢
2L°R98
cneson

GHlgee
Ta°Qcy
0neGgGa

hoepee
£reann
oneG+Hg

99Ll°¢
L.°8¢8
o0°6e8

ZHG9°¢
Gae°gze

‘0negz8

7Hhaveg
9veatTa
00°618

080Z°¢
02°808
co°s08

L6Q0° ¢
90°L68
00°%6R

6G69¢c°¢
9¢el88
00°%128

0686°¢f
BG®LLR
nney/8

66¢€L°¢
€L°L98
0neH9g

€e618°¢
TR°LS8
neeveg

ZR7R°¢E
7R8°LHR
N0°H48

wl9l°¢
9L°L€ER
00°Hes

28€9°¢
€9°L28
noevzZe

GIhhee
hheL18
00°%18

L8LT°¢
LT°L08
c0°%08

L20T°¢
01°958
CO°e6R

hl6e°¢€
6€°988
co°eq8

€L09°¢
09°9.8
00°€/8

otGL €
SL°998
00°€9n

cezecc
2R°®968
npeessy

26ze°¢e
ZR°9%R
on°ews

SLGlLe¢c
GL°9¢€8
00°ce8

g129° ¢
290928
noeezs

2RIN°E
T#°91R
00°€18

6841°¢
©1°908
c0°€03

BHETe €
£1°668
co*e26e

€91Hee
IS AR -2}
co°zges

€EH29°%¢
29°6.8
o0*zZL8

v19L°¢€
9L°698
00°298

L928°¢
Ze®gse
00°259

G1z8°¢
ZRreghe
00°®2#8

oLYLE
vi°GER
00°2€3

Z2v09°¢
09°¢cZe
onezze

Zhoéece
6€°G61IR
00°218

H8IT°€
11°508
00°2n8

£991°¢
ST°%68
00°168

nOWheE
KAAR AR
00° 183

2TH9°¢
7G°H.8
00°T1.8

[AYNRS
LL°%98
nneTo9s

cez8ee
[4:2v1%:1
no°1sa

Z2L18°¢
1R°4%%R
nn®Iya

gselLee
€L°YER
0o°1e8

2986°¢
86°%2R
on®12Z8

969¢c°¢€
9e°41n
00°T18

zL80°¢
80°%08
o0°108

oLé1°¢€
61°¢€68
C0°068

BEGH €
9%°¢c8sg
c0°088

0869°¢
G9°¢L8
00°0L8

208L°¢€
8L°€98
00°098

€legee
£R°eG8
00°nGQ

2218°¢
18°¢cHg
00°0%8

6€ZLe¢€
ZL°€EB
00°0¢c8

GL9G°¢E
o6egZs
00°*0¢28

gehheee
veeels
00®°018

hs60°¢E
g0°e08
co°oo08

AW

CAW

AW

AW
AW
AW

AN

AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AW
AW

AW
AN
AW

AW
AN
AW
AW

AW

J0y¥y3 3I1LNI0S8Y
ONIQVv3yd vnldv
1Ndino vNiLdoY

40y¥y3 3I1NT0SEV
ONIQV3¥ VNLZVY
1AdINC AvAlDY

JOYY3 3ILNI0S8Y
ONICVY3Y IVNLDV
1INndin0o AvNidv

¥O¥Y3 31N70S8Y
ONIQV3IY¥ vNLIOY
iNnd1N0 vNn1dY

Joyy3 3LNnIcsay
ONIAVIY VNLDVY
INndino vn1dv

¥O¥¥3 31N710SAY
ONIQYIY IVNLOV
LNdLINC YN1DV

JOoyd3 31NT0SHY
ONIQY3¥ IvNLIDOV
1ndinC vNnidv

YOY¥3 3LNI0S8Y
ONIQV3¥ vNnl>
INndLNo vN1dV

Jo¥¥3 31N10Sav
ONIQV3Y vNLZY
1NdLNO YN1DY

¥yo¥y3 3LNI0S8eY
ONIAV3¥ IVNLDV
1Ad1NO YN1DY

8-9






